

# *Annual Report 2009*



**SCANWOLF**®  
SCANWOLF CORPORATION BERHAD (740909-T)

# Contents

Notice of Annual General Meeting	2
Notice of Dividend Entitlement and Payment Dates	4
Statement Accompanying The Notice of Annual General Meeting	5
Corporate Information	6
Board of Directors	7
Chairman's Statement	11
Statement on Corporate Governance	15
Corporate Social Responsibility	23
Statement on Internal Control	24
Audit Committee Report	26
Additional Compliance Information	30
Financial Statements	31
List of Group's Properties	87
Analysis of Shareholdings	88
Form of Proxy	

## Notice of Annual General Meeting

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Third Annual General Meeting of Scanwolf Corporation Berhad will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Saturday, 22 August 2009 at Garlet Room, Ground Floor, Impiana Casuarina Hotel, 18, Jalan Raja Dr. Nazrin Shah, 30250 Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan for the following purposes:-

### AGENDA

1. To receive and adopt the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2009 and the Reports of the Directors and the Auditors thereon. **(Resolution 1)**
2. To declare a final dividend of 2 sen per share, tax exempt in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2009. **(Resolution 2)**
3. To approve the payment of Directors' fees. **(Resolution 3)**
4. To re-elect the following Directors retiring in accordance with Article 103(1) of the Articles of Association of the Company:-
  - (i) Lau Tiang Hua **(Resolution 4)**
  - (ii) Loo Bin Keong **(Resolution 5)**
5. To appoint Auditors and to authorise the Directors to fix their remuneration. **(Resolution 6)**
6. As Special Business to consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following Ordinary Resolution:-

#### Ordinary Resolution

#### **Proposed Renewal of Authority for Scanwolf Corporation Berhad to purchase its own ordinary shares of RM0.50 each representing up to 10% of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company**

"THAT, subject to the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965, the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and any applicable laws, rules, orders, requirements, regulations and guidelines for the time being in force or as may be amended, modified or re-enacted from time to time and the approvals of all relevant governmental and/or regulatory authorities (if any), the Company be and is hereby authorised to purchase such number of ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in the Company ("Proposed Share Buy-Back") as may be determined by the Directors of the Company ("Directors") from time to time through Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad upon such terms and conditions as the Directors may deem fit, necessary and expedient in the interest of the Company provided that the total aggregate number of shares purchased pursuant to this resolution shall not exceed 10% of the total issued and paid-up share capital of the Company at any point in time of the said purchase(s); and that the Directors of the Company shall allocate an amount of funds which will not be more than the aggregate sum of the retained profits and share premium of the Company for the Proposed Share Buy-Back;

AND THAT upon completion of the purchase by the Company of its own shares, the Directors are authorised to decide at their discretion to cancel all the shares so purchased and/or to retain the shares so purchased as treasury shares of which may be distributed as dividends to shareholders and/or to resell on the market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and/or to retain part thereof as treasury shares and cancel the remainder;

## Notice of Annual General Meeting (cont'd)

AND THAT the Directors be and are hereby authorised and empowered to do all acts and things and to take all such steps and to enter into and execute all commitments, transactions, deeds, agreements, arrangements, undertakings, indemnities, transfers, assignments and/or guarantees as they may deem fit, necessary, expedient and/or appropriate in order to implement, finalise and give full effect to the Proposed Share Buy-Back with full powers to assent to any conditions, modifications, revaluations, variations and/or amendments, as may be required or imposed by any relevant authority or authorities;

AND THAT the Directors be and are hereby empowered immediately upon the passing of this Ordinary Resolution until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company at which time the authority shall lapse unless by ordinary resolution passed at a general meeting, the authority is renewed either unconditionally or subject to conditions; or the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of the Company is required by law to be held; or the earlier revocation or variation of their authority through a general meeting whichever is the earliest, but not so as to prejudice the completion of purchase(s) by the Company before the aforesaid expiry date."

**(Resolution 7)**

7. To transact any other ordinary business of the Company for which due notice has been given.

By Order of the Board

**CHAN CHEE KHEONG** (MAICSA 0810287)  
**CHANG POOI YEE** (MAICSA 7036213)

Secretaries

Ipoh  
30 July 2009

**Note:**

A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above-mentioned Meeting may appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. Where a member appoints more than one proxy, the appointment shall be invalid unless he specifies the proportion of his shareholdings to be represented by each proxy. The instrument appointing a proxy must be deposited at the Company's registered office at 41, Jalan Medan Ipoh 6, Bandar Baru Medan Ipoh, 31400 Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.

**Ordinary Resolution**

**Proposed Renewal of Authority for Scanwolf Corporation Berhad to purchase its own ordinary shares of RM0.50 each representing up to 10% of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company**

The resolution, if passed, will empower the Directors of the Company to purchase the Company's shares up to ten percent (10%) of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company by utilising the funds allocated which shall not exceed the total retained profits and share premium of the Company. Please refer to the Share Buy-Back Statement dated 30 July 2009, which is dispatched together with the Company's Annual Report 2009.

## Notice of Dividend Entitlement and Payment Dates

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT subject to the approval of the shareholders at the Third Annual General Meeting to be held on 22 August 2009, a final dividend of 2 sen per share, tax exempt in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2009, will be paid on 25 September 2009 to shareholders registered in the Register of Members at the close of business on 11 September 2009.

A depositor shall qualify for entitlement to the dividend only in respect of:-

- a. Shares transferred into the Depositor's Securities Account before 4.00 p.m. on 11 September 2009 in respect of ordinary transfers; and
- b. Shares bought on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad on a cum entitlement basis according to the Rules of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

By Order of the Board

**CHAN CHEE KHEONG** (MAICSA 0810287)  
**CHANG POOI YEE** (MAICSA 7036213)  
Secretaries

Ipoh  
30 July 2009

## Statement Accompanying The Notice of Annual General Meeting

### 1. Names of Directors who are standing for re-election:-

- (i) Lau Tiang Hua (retiring pursuant to Article 103(1) of the Articles of Association of the Company);
- (ii) Loo Bin Keong (retiring pursuant to Article 103(1) of the Articles of Association of the Company)

### 2. Details of attendance of Directors at Board Meetings:-

Five Board Meetings were held during the financial year from 01 April 2008 to 31 March 2009. Details of attendance of Directors at Board Meetings are stated in the Statement of Corporate Governance on page 17 of the Annual Report.

### 3. Date, time and venue of Board Meeting:-

The Third Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Saturday, 22 August 2009 at Garlet Room, Ground Floor, Impiana Casuarina Hotel, 18, Jalan Raja Dr. Nazrin Shah, 30250 Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan.

### 4. Profile of Directors standing for re-election:-

Please refer to pages 8 to 10 of the Annual Report.

### 5. Securities Holdings in the Company and its Subsidiaries:-

The Company:-  
Please refer to page 88 of the Annual Report.

Subsidiary Companies:-  
Please refer to page 88 of the Annual Report.

### 6. Family Relationship:-

None of the Directors standing for re-election have any family relationship with the other Directors or major shareholders of the Company.

### 7. Conflict of Interest:-

None of the Directors standing for re-election have any conflict of interest with the Company.

### 8. Conviction of Offences:-

None of the Directors standing for re-election have been convicted of any offences for the past 10 years, other than traffic offences, if any.

## Corporate Information

### BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Neoh Choo Kean  
*(Independent Non-Executive Chairman)*  
Loo Bin Keong  
*(Chief Executive Officer)*  
Tan Sin Keat  
*(Executive Director)*  
Leuk Sing King  
*(Executive Director)*  
Teoh Teik Kean  
*(Executive Director)*  
Lau Tiang Hua  
*(Independent Non-Executive Director)*  
Lim Beng Huat  
*(Independent Non-Executive Director)*

### AUDIT COMMITTEE

Lau Tiang Hua - *Chairman*  
*(Independent Non-Executive Director)*  
Lim Beng Huat  
*(Independent Non-Executive Director)*  
Neoh Choo Kean  
*(Independent Non-Executive Director)*

### REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Neoh Choo Kean - *Chairman*  
*(Independent Non-Executive Director)*  
Lim Beng Huat  
*(Independent Non-Executive Director)*  
Loo Bin Keong  
*(Chief Executive Officer)*

### NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Lim Beng Huat - *Chairman*  
*(Independent Non-Executive Director)*  
Lau Tiang Hua  
*(Independent Non-Executive Director)*  
Teoh Teik Kean  
*(Executive Director)*

### COMPANY SECRETARY

Chan Chee Kheong (MAICSA 0810287)  
Chang Pooi Yee (MAICSA 7036213)

### REGISTERED OFFICE

41, Jalan Medan Ipoh 6  
Bandar Baru Medan Ipoh  
31400 Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan  
Tel: 605-5480 888  
Fax: 605-5459 222

### BUSINESS ADDRESS

Lot PT404, Jalan Bota  
Mukim Belanja, 31750  
Tronoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan  
Tel: 605-3677 866  
Fax: 605-3677 852

### REGISTRAR

PFA Registration Services Sdn Bhd  
41, Jalan Medan Ipoh 6  
Bandar Baru Medan Ipoh  
31400 Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan  
Tel: 605-5451 222  
Fax: 605-5459 222

### STOCK EXCHANGE LISTING

Second Board of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

### PRINCIPAL BANKER

**Public Bank Berhad**  
(Jalan Yang Kalsom Branch)  
46-54, Jalan Yang Kalsom  
30250, Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan  
Tel : 605 – 2547 323  
Fax : 605 – 2535 528

### HSBC Bank Malaysia Berhad

138, Jalan Sultan Yussuf  
30000 Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan  
Tel: 605-241 1022  
Fax: 605-241 9902

### AUDITORS

**Deloitte KassimChan**  
Chartered Accountant  
87, Jalan Sultan Abdul Jalil  
30450, Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan  
Tel: 605 – 2531 358  
Fax: 605 – 2530 090

## Board of Directors



*Seated from left:*

Leuk Sing King, Loo Bin Keong, Neoh Choo Kean & Tan Sin Keat.

*Standing from left:*

Lau Tiang Hua, Teoh Teik Kean & Lim Beng Huat.



**Neoh Choo Kean** Independent Non-Executive Chairman

Neoh Choo Kean, 66, was appointed as our Independent Non-Executive Director on 23 May 2007. He was subsequently appointed non-executive Chairman of the Board of Directors on 2 April 2008. He obtained his Bachelor of Economics degree from the University of Malaya, and has over 25 years of experience in the banking industry and in the process, building up expertise in areas like credit and risk management, strategic planning and human resource management. He held the position of Chief Operating Officer in a local public listed bank before leaving it in 2001. Prior to this, he has also served as a director of BHLB Trustee Berhad and BHLB Properties Sdn Bhd, both wholly-owned subsidiaries of Ban Hin Lee Bank Berhad where he was the General Manager.

Since leaving the banking industry in 2001, he joined an Australian performance management consultancy company as a business associate. He has also undertaken advisory projects for a development financial institution as well as consultancy assignments for RAM Consultancy Services Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of RAM Holdings Berhad.

Neoh Choo Kean is the Chairman of Remuneration Committee and a member of Audit Committee. He has attended all five (5) Board Meetings held during the financial year ended 31 March 2009. He does not have any relationship with any Director and/or major shareholders of the Company, nor does he have any conflict of interest with the Company. He has not been convicted for any offences within the past ten (10) years.

**Loo Bin Keong** Chief Executive Officer

Loo Bin Keong, 51, was appointed as Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") on April 2, 2007. He is one of the founders of Scanwolf Plastic Industries Sdn. Bhd. ("SPI"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and served as its Chairman/CEO until today. He is also the Chairman/CEO of Scanwolf Building Materials Sdn. Bhd. ("SBM"), which is also a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

Loo Bin Keong has more than 30 years experience in the furniture fittings and plastic extrusion industries. He is credited with the early expansion and transformation of SPI into an integrated manufacturer of a wide range of extrusion products, specialising in edgebands and profiles. He has diverse practical experience in the marketing and management of the business.

Loo Bin Keong is a member of Remuneration Committee. He has attended four (4) out of the five (5) Board Meetings held during the financial year ended 31 March 2009. He does not have any relationship with any Director and/or major shareholders of the Company, nor does he have any conflict of interest with the Company except he is also the CEO and substantial shareholder of the Company. He has had no conviction for any offences within the past ten (10) years.

## Board of Directors (cont'd)

### **Tan Sin Keat** Executive Director

Tan Sin Keat, 45, was appointed as our Executive Director on April 2, 2007. He is one of the founders of SPI and still served as its Executive Director. He also served as a Director of SBM.

Tan Sin Keat has more than 25 years experience in the extrusion industry and is currently responsible for the product and business development aspect of the Group. His skill, knowledge and experience in various areas of PVC extrusion business, including machinery fabrication and colour matching, contributed immensely to the growth of the Group.

Tan Sin Keat has attended all four (4) out of the five (5) Board Meetings held during the financial year ended 31 March 2009. He does not have any relationship with any Director and/or major shareholders of the Company, nor does he have any conflict of interest with the Company except he is also the Executive Director and substantial shareholder of the Company. He has had no conviction for any offences within the past ten (10) years.

### **Leuk Sing King** Executive Director

Leuk Sing King, aged 48, was appointed as our Executive Director on April 2, 2007. He is one of the founders of SPI and still served as its Executive Director.

Leuk Sing King graduated with a Bachelor's Degree in Management Economics from the University of Guelph, Ontario, Canada in 1983. He has more than 20 years experience in the extrusion industry. He is currently responsible for the production and quality aspect of the business.

Leuk Sing King has attended all five (5) Board Meetings held during the financial year ended 31 March 2009. He does not have any relationship with any Director and/or major shareholders of the Company, nor does he have conflict of interest with the Company except he is also the Executive Director and substantial shareholder of the Company. He has had no conviction for any offences within the past ten (10) years.

### **Mr. Teoh Teik Kean** Executive Director

Mr. Teoh Teik Kean, 52, was appointed as our Executive Director on 2 April 2007. He joined SPI in March 1, 2004 and is currently serving as its Corporate Planner.

Teoh Teik Kean graduated from Ungku Omar Polytechnic, Ipoh, Perak with a Diploma in Accountancy in 1977. Since his graduation, he has been working with a public listed local banking until he joined SPI on March 1, 2004. His last posting in the banking industry before joining SPI was as a Regional Business Development Manager. His contributions in SCB include ensuring the smooth and successful listing of the Group on the Second Board of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

Teoh Teik Kean is a member of Nomination Committee. He has attended all five (5) Board Meetings held during the financial year ended 31 March 2009. He does not have any relationship with any Director and/or major shareholders of the Company, nor does he have any conflict of interest with the Company except he is also the Executive Director and a shareholder of the Company. He has had no conviction for any offences within the past ten (10) years.

**Lau Tiang Hua** Independent Non-Executive Director

Lau Tiang Hua, 56, was appointed as our Independent Non-Executive Director on 23 May 2007. He is a member of the Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the Malaysian Institute of Accountants. He articulated with Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. and later served as an Audit Manager with Arthur Young & Co. He was General Manager for Finance and Administration, with Star Publications (Malaysia) Berhad before starting his own practice in 1985 under the name of JB Lau & Associates which has since merged with Grant Thornton on 1 January 2008.

Currently, he also sits on the board of PanGlobal Berhad, Malaysia Building Society Berhad, Tomei Consolidated Berhad, Land & General Berhad and Ewein Berhad.

Lau Tiang Hua is the Chairman of the Audit Committee and a member of Nomination Committee. He has attended all five (5) Board Meetings held during the financial year ended 31 March 2009. He does not have any relationship with any Director and/or major shareholders of the Company nor does he have any conflict of interest with the Company. He has had no conviction for any offences within the past ten (10) years.

**Lim Beng Huat** Independent Non-Executive Director

Lim Beng Huat, 57, was appointed as our Independent Non-Executive Director on 23 May 2007. Upon completion of his secondary school in St Xavier's Institution, Penang, he joined Ban Hin Lee Bank Berhad (now known as CIMB Bank Berhad) in 1973. He held various managerial positions in the bank for a period of 35 years.

Lim Beng Huat is a Chairman of Nomination Committee and a member of Remuneration Committee. He has attended all five (5) Board Meetings held during the financial year ended 31 March 2008. He does not have any relationship with any Director and/or major shareholders of the Company nor does he have any conflict of interest with the Company. He has had no conviction for any offences within the past ten (10) years.

## Chairman's Statement

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors, it is my pleasure to present to you the Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements of Scanwolf Corporation Berhad ("SCB") and its Group of Companies for the financial year ended 31 March 2009.

### THE YEAR IN REVIEW

In my statement in the previous financial year, I cautioned that the year ahead, that is, the current financial year would be a challenging one in view of international economic uncertainties. Indeed the year 2008 proved to be even more turbulent for the global economies than earlier envisaged. Emanating from the severe financial crisis in the United States of America, reportedly even worse than that of the US 1930s depression, it soon impacted virtually all the economies around the globe, including Malaysia. Such is the severity that in the first quarter of 2009, Malaysia's GDP contracted by 6.2 per cent and for the whole year 2009, the Government expects a decline of between 4 to 5 per cent. However, with the stimulus packages put in earlier by the Government, it is positive that the second half of 2009 will begin to see improvements in our economic performance.

It is under this trying and volatile economic environment that Scanwolf Corporation Berhad Group had to operate in for the three quarters of 2008 and the first quarter of 2009 which make up our financial year. The beginning of the year 2008 saw the prices of fuel and energy rising to record levels which resulted in a steep rise in every aspect of our cost of production. Raw material cost rose to unprecedented levels and the Ringgit strengthened to its strongest level since 1997. All these factors led to a substantial increase in the cost of our products making them less competitive in terms of pricing and consequently had a severe impact on the financial performance of SCB.

In the face of the challenging market conditions in 2008, your management took various proactive steps to manage our resources more efficiently during the year. Some of these initiatives include refining the production process for quality improvements and tightening controls in all areas of production and administration to optimize the utilization of resources. With the implementation of these initiatives, the Group was able to achieve substantial cost-savings per month improving our cash resources.

Besides the improvement of resource management, your management also actively pursued new initiatives to expand its customer base particularly in the international marketing space. During the year, we participated in three (3) exhibitions, which included the Interzum Guangzhou 2009 held in Guangzhou, China, Index Dubai 2008 held in Dubai, UAE and the Malaysian International Furniture Fair held in Kuala Lumpur. Our Group markets our products locally and currently, also exports to 34 countries worldwide, in the ratio of 37 percent local sales to 63 percent foreign sales. The Group's wide geographical coverage has made us less dependent on a single market and country.





On other corporate matters, the lease of land of 28,000 square metres of industrial land in Vietnam for future expansion of its business as previously highlighted is still ongoing. However, after the handover of the land now expected to be in 2010, your management will do a thorough evaluation of the prevailing economic and business conditions before proceeding with the construction of the proposed new factory to expand our production capacity.

Aside from business issues, during the financial year under review, your management continues to adhere strictly to the principles and best practices of good corporate governance which we have reported in greater details under our Statement On Corporate Governance. In particular, we are pleased to highlight the attention given to improving the skills of our human resources, the setting up of a management committee to better manage our foreign exchange exposure and the year-end financial support given to staff with school-going children to help mitigate their household expenses in the current difficult financial situation which has greatly increased staff morale.



## FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Despite the deepening economic uncertainty, the Group has remained profitable for the financial year ended 31 March 2009 although its financial performance was not able to match that achieved in the previous financial year. Group revenue eased by 12.5 % to RM 36.95 million from RM42.25 million chalked up in the financial year 2008.

The Group pre-tax profit showed a decline of 73.9% to RM2.12 as compared to RM8.12 million recorded in the previous financial year. Profit after tax attributable to shareholders in 2009 amounted to RM1.33 million, a decrease of 81.8% from RM7.32 million previously.

The less than satisfactory result achieved in 2009 was largely due to the increase in production cost and the strengthening of the Ringgit. Export sales contributed 62.6% of the total revenue amounting to RM23.11 million as compared to RM28.47 achieved in 2008, decreasing by 18.8%. However, local sale grew by 0.4 % to RM13.84 million from RM13.78 million recorded in the previous financial year.

At the close of the financial year ended March 31, 2009, shareholders' fund stood at RM47.51 million. The cash flow and working capital situation remains at a healthy level as we move into the new financial year.

## MOVING FORWARD – PROSPECTS AND OUTLOOK

With the World Bank projecting a global GDP growth of less than 1.0 percent in 2009 from 2.5 per recorded in 2008, many economies around the world will be struggling against the threat of prolonged recession. Malaysia's own GDP is expected by the Government to decline by 4 to 5 percent for the whole of 2009, although there are reports that the second half of 2009 will see improved economic performance. However, there are also some optimistic reports that some asian countries like China and India are showing signs of gradual economic recovery. Against these uncertain background, the financial year ahead is expected to continue to be challenging for SCB.

Amidst the uncertain global financial and economic crisis, furniture manufacturing and property development activities in Malaysia and countries that we export to are expected to slow down further in 2009.



Despite the challenging circumstances, the Group continues to be fundamentally strong with healthy financials and we will strive to remain competitive moving forward. Our Group will continue its strategies of further entrenching our products across all furniture and building material market segments, to further expand our geographical reach both in the domestic and international markets, as well as to introduce more new products to serve our existing and new customers.



The Group's main strategy for 2009 is to build on our existing markets in Asean, Middle East and the Indian Continent. Our key emphasis for the year will be on strengthening our market position in these regions and also locally with the main focus on improving product quality and efficient service. Noting the improved contribution of the domestic sales over this financial year, more marketing resources will be put in place to tap local sales. In addition, our Group will continue to explore new potential foreign markets by participating in international trade fairs for our products.

In view of the current global financial and economic crisis, the Group will continue to practice prudent management, ensure cost effectiveness, improve staff development and productivity and implement good business practices and strategies to meet the challenges ahead.

The Board of Directors and the Management is confident that the Group will be able to weather through this severe global crisis and believe that we will emerge stronger after this turbulent economic cycle. While the Group's businesses will be affected, the Group is expected to remain profitable in the coming financial year.

## **DIVIDEND**

In spite of the challenging year and the lower profit performance, we pleased to be able to continue to reward our loyal shareholders.

For the financial year 2009, the Group has paid an interim tax-exempt dividend of 1 sen per ordinary share of RM0.50 each amounting to RM0.8 million on 18th January 2009. The Board of Directors is pleased to recommend a final tax-exempt dividend of 2 sen per ordinary of RM0.50 each amounting to RM1.6 million in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2009, bringing the total dividend declared for the year to 3 sen per ordinary of RM0.50 each amounting to RM2.4 million. The final dividend is subject to shareholders' approval at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

The Board of Directors would like to express our sincere appreciation to the management and staff for their continued dedication, commitment and loyalty to the Group.

The commitment of the management, staff and Board of Directors as well as the co-operation and support of customers and shareholders will be the foundation for the Group to meet new challenges in the years ahead.

The Board of Directors would also like to express our sincere appreciation to our customers, shareholders, business associates, government authorities and bankers for their continued confidence and support in SCB.

Last but not least, my personal vote of thanks to my fellow Directors for the fine team work, cooperation, assistance and advice which makes my job as Chairman both pleasant and productive.

## **NEOH CHOO KEAN**

Independent Non-Executive Chairman

## Statement on Corporate Governance

**THE MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SETS OUT THE PRINCIPLES AND BEST PRACTICES ON STRUCTURES AND PROCESSES USED TO DIRECT AND MANAGE THE BUSINESS AND AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY TOWARDS ENHANCING CORPORATE ACCOUNTABILITY WITH THE OBJECTIVE OF REALISING LONG-TERM SHAREHOLDER VALUE, WHILST TAKING INTO CONSIDERATION THE INTEREST OF OTHER STAKEHOLDERS.**

Scanwolf Corporation Berhad (“SCB”) attaches great importance to the practice of good corporate governance in the pursuit of its business goals and objectives, believing this to be a fundamental step in safeguarding the interests of all its stakeholders and enhancing shareholders’ value. The Board of Directors therefore adopts a high standard of corporate governance in all areas of its activities in line with the principles and best practices as set out in the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance.

The Board is pleased to report on the main corporate governance practices of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2009.

### **BOARD OF DIRECTORS (“THE BOARD”)**

The Board of SCB assumes full responsibility of controlling and providing the direction for the Group in formulating policies, setting strategic focus and priorities and overseeing viable investments and the sound operations of the Group

During the financial year under review, as a result of the growing international financial crisis and economic downturn, the Board closely monitored the prevailing business and market conditions in the country as well as in those other countries where its products are exported to and through the Management took proactive measures to mitigate any adverse impact faced by the Group.

In performing its tasks, the Board delegates certain responsibilities to three (3) Board Committees namely Audit Committee, Nomination Committee and Remuneration Committee, all of which operate within clearly defined terms of reference and the role of these committees are further highlighted in pages 26 to 29.

### **Board Composition and Balance**

The Board currently comprises of four (4) Executive Directors and three (3) independent Non-Executive Directors, headed by an independent Non-Executive Chairman. The profile of each director is presented on pages 8 to 10 of this Annual Report.

The Board of SCB has a good balance of Executive and Non-Executive Directors with a strong combination of appropriate skills in management, operational and decision-making processes and enjoys the benefit of good balance in terms of participating minds during deliberation and discussions. The members of the Board have always acted independently in expressing their thoughts and views without any influence from any other members. This enables the Board to operate in an atmosphere of equitable power and authority, thus avoiding situations where individuals or a group of individual may seek to dominate.

All members of the Board are individuals who are committed to business integrity and professionalism. Their extensive work experiences in various fields enable them to exercise balance and sound judgment on issues of group strategy, performance, resource planning and utilization and standards of conduct.



### **Role of the Chairman and the Chief Executive Director**

There is a clear accepted division of responsibility between the Non-Executive Chairman of SCB and its Chief Executive Director ("CED"). The positions of the Chairman and CED are held by separate persons to ensure a clear demarcation of responsibilities.

The Non-Executive Chairman is entrusted, along with the other members of the Board, the task of developing the Group's overall business policies and strategic direction whilst the CED is responsible for the implementation of such policies and decisions as well as serve as a link to the Board in providing feedbacks on the business operations. The CED, in his day-to-day management of the Group, is ably assisted by the Executive Directors.

### **Board Responsibilities and Duties**

During the year under review, the Board retained full and effective control over the affairs of the Group. The primary focus of the Board is on the overall strategic planning, performing periodic reviews of business and financial performance, adopting and reviewing risk management and internal controls and ensuring legal statutory compliance.

The presence of independent non-executive directors further strengthens the Board in providing unbiased and independent views, advices and judgements as well as to safeguard the interest of the minority shareholders. The Board also contributes to the formulation of policies and decision-making through their expertise and experience.

Apart from the above, the Board's more specific responsibilities include the following:-

- Reviewing and guiding the Group's corporate strategy and adopting a strategic plan for the Group through the development of risk policy, annual budgets and long term business plans, reviewing major capital expenditures and acquisitions.
- Monitoring corporate performance and the conduct of the Group's business and ensuring compliance to best practices and principles of corporate governance.
- Identifying and implementing appropriate controls to manage principal risks. The Board undertakes this responsibility through the Audit Committee.
- Ensuring the existence of and reviewing the adequacy and soundness of the Group's financial systems, internal control systems and management systems in compliance with applicable standards and laws and regulations.
- Developing and implementing an investor relation programme or shareholders' communication policy for the Group.

### **Board Meetings**

Board meetings are planned ahead and the meeting dates are approved in advance by the Board at each quarterly meeting to enable the directors to plan and adjust their schedules to ensure good attendance and the expected degree of attention given to the Board agenda. A minimum of four (4) scheduled meetings are planned for the financial year.

The scheduled meetings of the Board are timed to take into account the need to review and deliberate on the Group's quarterly financial results before their announcement to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The Board meetings are also scheduled to facilitate review of financial and operational performance of the Group at appropriately paced intervals. Additional meetings are held as and when deemed necessary.

The agenda for the Board meetings are discussed and cleared with the Chairman prior to the meeting dates. All Board papers for consideration are distributed in advance to ensure the directors have sufficient time to prepare for the relevant discussion during the meetings.

In terms of listing rules and regulations and other statutory requirements, the Board is guided by the Company Secretary. The Company Secretary is required to update the Board on the latest rules and regulations from Bursa Malaysia and all other relevant governmental authorities.

There were five (5) meetings held during the financial year ended 31 March 2009. All Directors attended the five (5) meetings except for the CED Mr. Loo Bin Keong and ED Mr. Tan Sin Keat who both missed one (1) meeting due to oversea business engagement. In addition, the Executive Directors meet regularly to discuss corporate strategy, business operations and results of the business units in the Group.

#### **Board Committees**

Supporting the Board in carrying out its responsibilities, the three (3) Board Committees play an important role of effectively helping in the periodic monitoring, deliberating and safeguarding of shareholders interest.

These Board Committees' contributions provide added assurance and accountability to shareholders.

The Board Committees, comprising of members from the Board itself, are empowered to deliberate and examine issues delegated to them and provide feedbacks to the Board with their recommendations and comments.

The Board Committees are as follows:-

#### **A) Audit Committee**

The Audit Committee operates under a clearly defined terms of reference stating its roles and responsibilities in ensuring the quality and integrity of the practices of the Group.

The Audit Committee comprises of three (3) Board members, all of whom, including the Chairman, are independent non-executive directors. The selection of members of the Audit Committee is designed to ensure a balance in the members' roles and responsibilities within the Committee.

The principal objective of the Committee is to assist the Board in ensuring the Group's process of assessing internal controls, corporate governance and other compliance requirements of the Group have been, and are in full effect.

In accordance with the best practices of corporate governance, the Audit Committee presents its report on pages 26 to 29 of this Annual Report.

## **B) Nomination Committee**

The primary responsibility of the Nomination Committee is to ensure proper Board succession for the Group by considering and recommending eligible candidates for directorship in the Board.

The Nomination Committee comprises of three (3) Board members, two (2) of whom, including the Chairman, are independent non-executive directors and the other is an executive director.

The Committee's duties and other responsibilities include:-

- i) Making appropriate recommendations to the Board on matters of renewal, extension, retirement, appointment and re-appointment of director.
- ii) Assessing and recommending suitable candidate for directorship and ensuring an appropriate plan for Board succession for the Group.
- iii) Reviewing annually the mix of skills and experience and the effectiveness of the Board as a whole, the committees of the Board and contributions of each individual director to the decision making process of the Board.

During the year under review, the Nomination Committee held one meeting to review the effectiveness of the Board and to recommend the reappointment of directors.

## **C) Remuneration Committee**

The Remuneration Committee operates in its established structure and policy given by the Board which includes the following responsibilities and duties:-

- i) To review and recommend to the Board the policy and framework for the directors' remuneration and benefits including those for executive directors and key senior management personnel, ensuring that the level of remuneration and benefits are sufficiently competitive to attract, motivate and retain a team of executive directors and key management executives to manage the Group successfully and profitably.
- ii) Reviewing and recommending to the Board the contributions and performance of executive directors and key management executives on an annual basis to determine the level of rewards, both monetary and non-monetary, to be rewarded to them based on the Group's financial performance.
- iii) To evaluate and recommend to the Board, any other policies and matters related to payments to directors and key management executives as may be referred to it by the Board from time to time.

The Committee consists of three (3) directors of which two (2) are independent directors. The Chairman is an independent non-executive director.

During the year under review, the Remuneration Committee met a total of four (4) times. The Remuneration Committee undertook a review of the duties and responsibilities of the Executive Directors, their remuneration and benefits with the assistance of an independent and experienced human resource consultant and subsequently made recommendations for the consideration and approval of the Board.

### **Supply of Information**

Every member of the Board has full and unrestricted access to senior management within the Group and is entitled to advice and services of the Company Secretary.

The Board members are supplied with required and timely information which allow them to discharge their responsibilities effectively and efficiently. Prior to each meeting, every director is given the complete agenda and a set of Board papers for each agenda item to be deliberated.

The directors have the consent of the Board, whether acting as full Board or in their individual capacity to take independent professional advice, where necessary, in furtherance of their duties. However, no such advice was sought by any of the directors during this financial year.

### **Directors' Training**

The Board encourages its directors to participate in talks, seminars, workshops and conferences to update and enhance their skills and knowledge to enable them to carry out their roles effectively and in discharging their responsibilities towards corporate governance with particular attention to operational and regulatory issues.

In compliance with the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, all members of the Board have completed the Mandatory Accreditation Programme (MAP).

### **Appointment of Directors**

The Board appoints its members through a formal process that is consistent with the Company's Articles of Association.

The proposed appointment of new members to the Board, as well as their re-election at the Annual General Meeting are recommended by the Nomination Committee to the Board for approval.

New members of the Board are encouraged to undergo an in-house company training programme to familiarize with the operation of the Group.

### **Re-election of Directors**

In accordance with the Articles of Association of the Company, one-third of the Board of Directors shall retire from office at each Annual General Meeting and, subject to eligibility, may offer themselves for re-election.

Directors who are appointed by the Board during any part of the year shall hold office until the next Annual General Meeting of the Company and they shall retire and be eligible for re-election.

### **Directors' Remuneration**

The Board has empowered the Remuneration Committee to deliberate, examine and propose the compensation level of remuneration for directors guided by the need to attract and retain directors with the right caliber and experience to run the Group successfully.

The Remuneration Committee is placed with the responsibility to set the framework and benchmark values on compensation and benefits in line with market norms and industry practices. The Committee strives to ensure adoption of fair structure of compensation comparable to those organizations of similar size, market sector and business complexity.

## Statement on Corporate Governance (cont'd)

Details of the Directors' remuneration for the financial year ended 31 March 2008 are as follows:-

Category	Fees RM	Salaries RM	Benefits in Kind RM	Other emoluments RM	Total RM
Executive Directors	48,000	636,000	85,800	203,120	972,920
Non-Executive Directors	66,000	-	-	-	66,000
Total	114,000	636,000	85,800	203,120	1,038,920

The number of Directors whose remuneration fell within the following bands is shown below:-

Director's Remuneration	Executive Directors	Non-Executive Directors
Below 50,000	-	3
150,001 to 200,000	1	-
200,001 to 250,000	2	-
300,001 to 350,000	1	-

The Directors' fees payable are subject to the approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company.

## ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT

### Financial Reporting

The Board of SCB acknowledges its responsibility to ensure that the Group's financial statement presents a true and fair assessment of the state of affairs and are in accordance with the applicable and approved accounting standards in Malaysia and the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965.

The Board is also committed to provide the highest level of disclosure possible to ensure integrity and consistency of financial reports

The Group publishes full financial statements annually and condensed financial statements quarterly as required by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements.

The Audit Committee assists the Board in scrutinizing information for disclosure to ensure accuracy, adequacy and completeness. The Statement by the Directors pursuant to Section 169 of the Companies Act, 1965 is set out on page 86 of this Annual Report.

The Statement of Directors' Responsibility is also enclosed in page 86 of this Annual Report.

### **Internal Control**

The Board of SCB acknowledges its overall responsibility for continuous maintenance of a sound system of internal control to safeguard shareholders' investments and Company's assets.

The Internal Audit function which is outsourced, acts as support to the Board through the Audit Committee to undertake review, assess and provide feedbacks on the effectiveness of the internal control systems in place and the compliance of the operating system to such controls. The Internal Auditor reports to the Audit Committee which reviews the tasks and results of the audit assignment periodically. The Internal Auditor operates independently from the management of the Group.

In line with the requirement of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, a Statement on Internal Control is set out from pages 24 to 25 in this Annual Report.

### **Relationship With Auditors**

The Group's internal and external auditors continue to provide independent assurance to shareholders on the Group's operational controls and financial statements. The Group, through the Audit Committee, has established a transparent and appropriate relationship with the auditors to meet their professional requirements.

The auditors are invited to attend the Audit Committee meetings as and when required apart from the scheduled meeting when the external auditors present the audited financial statement of the Group to the Committee. During such meetings, the auditors highlight and discuss the nature, scope of the audit, internal controls and problems that may require the attention of the Board.

During the year under review, the Audit Committee met a total of two (2) times with the external auditors. Meetings with auditors were held without the presence of the management.

### **SHAREHOLDERS' COMMUNICATIONS**

The Board is continuously maintaining adequate communication with shareholders by dissemination of information on performance and strategic decisions via the distribution of Annual Reports, Circulars, Quarterly Financial Reports, press releases and announcements.

The Annual General Meeting ("AGM") of the Company provides a forum for shareholders to participate effectively in the deliberation on the Group's affairs including resolutions tabled at the AGM. All shareholders will have direct access to Board members at this AGM.

### **STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH BEST PRACTICES OF THE CODE**

In compliance with the Best Practices of the Code, the Board hereby provides the assurance that it has maintained a high standard of corporate governance throughout the Group and has strived to achieve the highest level of integrity and ethical standard in all its business dealings.

This statement is made in accordance with the resolution of the Board of Directors dated 8 July 2009.

# Corporate Social Responsibility Statement



Scanwolf Corporation Berhad (“SCB”) recognizes that Corporate Social Responsibility (“CSR”) is a continuing commitment by businesses to behave ethically and contribute to the nation’s economic development while improving the quality of live of the workforce and their families as well as the local community and society at large.

The Board of Directors and the management of SCB fully embrace the initiatives taken by the Government and Bursa Securities Berhad to increase the awareness of CSR among Malaysian companies. The principal approach towards CSR is the integration of business practices with strong ethical value towards achieving the fiscal goals of the Group, while at the same time aligning with the aspirations of society, local community and other stakeholders in general.

SCB is also conscious of the environment we operate in and continuously seek to equip our employees with the tools and skills needed to effectively support the Group. We are also committed to society at large, contributing in meaningful ways to make a difference in the lives of the community.

It is with this appreciation and understanding that SCB presents the CSR statement for the financial year ended March 31, 2009.

## Human Resource Development

SCB believes that employees with good knowledge, competent skills and positive attitude are among the cornerstones for the Group’s continuing success. Thus we are always actively creating opportunities for our employees to develop and realize their full potential through formal and informal training opportunities, whether on the job or outside the job. This includes participation in external or internally organized trainings in various job related areas.

Employee performance review is conducted for each employee on an annual basis. The objective of the performance review is to provide a systematic and comprehensive approach in evaluation of employee performance in relation to competencies and agreed deliverables. The outcome of the review is used to establish the employees’ development plan, training needs, career aspirations and appropriate remuneration package.

To achieve better working relationship among colleagues, annual events such as staff annual dinner and short holiday trips are organized to foster better unity and understanding among workforce.

The Board also recognizes the impact of the financial crisis on the lower income group of employees. In its November quarterly meeting, the Board approved the disbursement of a one-off subsidy to this group of lower income employees with school going children for the purchase of books, school uniforms and shoes. The fund was disbursed in December 2008 before the new school term reopens.

### **Safety And Health**

The Occupational Safety and Health policy in SCB is committed to the provision of a safe and healthy working environment for employees in the Group. The Occupational Safety and Health Committee was set up as part of the Group's plan to ensure a healthy and safe working environment for the employees. The Committee is chaired by an Executive Director and its members include employees from various departments of the Company. The Committee ensures that all initiatives on safety and health implemented by the Group are appropriately adhered to.

### **Environmental Management**

As part of our CSR agenda, we strive to minimize any adverse impact our operation may have on the environment and to achieve continuous improvement with regards to our factory's environmental performance.

Industrial wastes are properly disposed of by a licensed industrial waste collector on a regular and systematic manner. Recyclable items such as carton boxes, plastic and tin containers and wooden pallets are sold off and the proceeds contributed to staff fund for the benefit of the staff.

In our effort to continuously improve our environmental management, a chemical recycling machine was purchased during this financial year to recycle one of the heavily used chemical. The recycling machine has enabled us to reduce the purchased of the said chemical by more than 50%, thus reducing industrial waste substantially and at the same time enables us to reduce cost. The payback period for the cost of the recycling machine is estimated to be about 10 months.

### **Community**

As a responsible corporate citizen, SCB has, from time to time, made financial contributions and donations to various organizations and schools. SCB places great importance in educating and providing healthy sporting and social activities for the young in our country and as part of its corporate social responsibility, it has contributed financially to schools, colleges, youth bodies and charitable organizations for them to carry out their various programmes.

For this financial year, two (2) schools, a private education fund, local police contingent and a sport association received the Company's support.

### **Our Commitment**

Scanwolf Corporation Berhad will continue to enhance its commitment towards Corporate Social Responsibility to ensure that all stakeholders will be able to benefit from our existence.



# Statement on Internal Control

## Introduction

In relation to internal control, pursuant to the requirements under the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance for companies listed on the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, your Board of Directors of Scanwolf Corporation Berhad recognises the importance of a sound system of internal control to safeguard shareholders' investments and the Group's assets.

## Board Responsibilities

Your Board recognises the importance of a sound system of internal controls and risk management framework to good corporate governance practices. The Board affirms its overall responsibility for the Group's system of internal controls and risk management, and for reviewing the adequacy and integrity of those systems.

However, it should be noted that such systems are designed to manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve business objectives. In addition, any system could provide only reasonable, and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss.

The Board has in place an ongoing process for identifying, evaluating, monitoring and managing the significant risks affecting the achievement of its business objectives throughout the period. This process is regularly reviewed by the Board which dedicates time for discussion on this subject.

The Group's system of internal controls comprises the following key elements:

## Board meetings

Your Board meets at least quarterly and has a formal agenda on matters for discussion. The Chairman leads the meeting and provides the forum for comprehensive deliberations of important issues before arriving at any decision.

## Organisational structure

Clearly defined delegation of responsibilities to the committees of the Board and to the management including authorization level for all aspects of the business is in place. The Board committees which are in place are the Audit Committee, the Nomination Committee and Remuneration Committee.

## Operational Policies

There are policy guidelines and authority limits imposed on Executive Directors and management within the Group in respect of the day-to-day operations including acquisitions and disposal of assets.  
Risk Management

Your Board is fully aware of the principal risks faced by the Executive Directors and management in the day-to-day operations of the Group. In this respect, the Audit Committee plays a very active role in identifying risk areas for deliberation and action.

## Statement on Internal Control (cont'd)

### **Internal Audit Function**

The Internal Audit function is outsourced to a professional firm specializing in providing internal audit services. Internal audits are carried out based on the annual audit plan approved by the Audit Committee and this include regular and systematic review of the internal controls and to provide the Audit Committee with sufficient assurance that the operational controls are effective in addressing the risks identified.

The internal auditor will report his findings and recommendations to the Audit Committee for deliberations in the quarterly meetings. Such deliberations are conducted with the presence of the Management. Once the recommendations are accepted, the Management will see to their implementation.

Some weaknesses in internal control were identified for the year under review but these are not deemed significant and hence have not been included in this statement, as these weaknesses have not materially impacted the business or operations of the Group.

This Statement has been approved by a resolution of your Board of Directors dated 8 July 2009 and has been reviewed by the external auditors

# Audit Committee Report

## 1. Composition

The Audit Committee is appointed by the Board of Directors from amongst its members. The Audit Committee comprised the following three (3) independent non-executive members:-

Lau Tiang Hua	Chairman
Neoh Choo Kean	Member
Lim Beng Huat	Member

## 2. Terms of reference of the Audit Committee

### 2.1 Membership

- a) The Audit Committee shall comprise at least 3 directors.
- b) No alternate directors shall be appointed to the Audit Committee.
- c) All the Audit Committee members must be non-executive directors, with a majority of them being independent directors.
- d) At least one member of the Audit Committee:-
  - (i) Must be a member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants; or
  - (ii) If he is not a member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants, he must have at least three (3) years working experience; and
    - he must have passed the examinations specified in Part I of the 1st Schedule of the Accountant's Act 1967; or
    - he must be a member of one of the associations of accountants specified in Part II of the 1st Schedule of the Accountant's Act 1967; or
  - (iii) Fulfils such other requirements as prescribed or approved by Bursa Securities.
- e) Members of the Audit Committee shall elect a Chairman who shall be an Independent Non- Executive Director, from among themselves.
- f) The term of office and performance of the Committee and each of its members shall be reviewed by the Board of Directors at least once every 3 years.
- g) In the event of any vacancy in the Audit Committee resulting in the number of members is reduced to below 3, the vacancy must be filled within 3 months.

### 2.2 Objectives

- a) The Audit Committee is to serve as a focal point for communication between Directors, the external auditors, internal auditor and the Management on matters in connection with accounting, reporting and controls.
- b) The Audit Committee is to assist the Board in fulfilling its fiduciary responsibilities for ensuring quality, integrity and reliability of the practices of the Group.
- c) The Audit Committee will reinforce the independence of the Group's external and internal auditors.

### 2.3 Functions

The Audit Committee shall, amongst others, discharge the following functions:-

- a) Review the following and report the same to the Board:-
  - i) With the external auditors their audit plan, their evaluation of the system of internal controls and their audit report;
  - ii) The assistance provided by employees to the external auditors;
  - iii) The adequacy of the scope, functions, competency and resources of the internal audit function and the necessary authority given to the internal auditor in order for him to carry out his work;
  - iv) The internal audit plan and the results of the internal audit undertaken and whether or not appropriate action has been taken on the recommendations of the internal auditor;
  - v) Quarterly interim financial reports and year end financial statements prior to the approval of the Board focusing particularly on:-
    - changes in significant accounting policies;
    - significant and unusual events;
    - the going concern assumption; and
    - compliance with accounting standards and other legal requirements.
  - vi) Any related party transactions and conflict of interest situation including any transaction, procedure or course of conduct that raises questions of management integrity;
  - vii) Any letters of resignation from the external auditors;
  - viii) Whether there is any reason, supported by grounds, to believe that the external auditors are not suitable for re-appointment;
  - ix) The effectiveness of the internal control and management information systems; and
  - x) All areas of significant financial risk and the arrangements in place to contain those risks to acceptable levels.
- b) Recommend the nomination of a person or persons as external auditors.
- c) Meet up with the external auditors at least twice a year without the presence of executive directors and management.
- d) Report promptly to Bursa Securities any matter that the Audit Committee had reported to the Board which was not satisfactorily resolved and/or had resulted in a breach of the Listing Requirements and/or the Companies Act, 1965.

## 2.4 Authority

For the performance of its duties, the Audit Committee shall:-

- a) Have authority to investigate any matter within its terms of reference;
- b) Have the resources required to perform its duties;
- c) Have direct communication channels with the external auditors and persons carrying out the internal audit function;
- d) Have full and unrestricted access to any information pertaining to the Group;
- e) Be able to obtain independent professional or other advice at a cost which is to be approved by the Board;
- f) Be able to convene meetings with the external auditors, the internal auditors or both, with the exclusion of other Directors and employees, whenever deemed necessary; and
- g) Be able to invite outsiders with relevant experience to attend its meetings if necessary.

## 2.5 Meetings

The Audit Committee shall regulate its meetings as follows:-

- a) The Audit Committee shall hold at least 4 meetings in each financial year;
- b) A member of the Audit Committee may at any time summon a meeting of the Audit Committee;
- c) Notice calling for a meeting of the Audit Committee shall be given to its members at least 14 days before the meeting or at shorter notice as the Audit Committee members shall determine or agree;
- d) The quorum for a meeting of the Audit Committee shall be two members, and the majority of members present must be Independent Directors;
- e) Questions arising at any Audit Committee meeting shall be decided by a majority vote of its members present. In case of an equality of votes, the Chairman of the meeting shall have a second or casting vote; and
- f) Minutes of each Audit Committee meeting shall be kept by the Company Secretary.

## 3. Summary of activities of the Audit Committee

During the year under review, the Audit Committee held 4 meetings and the attendance of each member is as follows:-

	<b>Attendance</b>
Mr. Lau Tiang Hua	4/4
Mr. Neoh Choo Kean	4/4
Mr. Lim Beng Huat	4/4

## Audit Committee Report (cont'd)

The following is a summary of the activities carried out by the Audit Committee during the financial year ended 31 March 2009:-

- a) Reviewed and recommended for Board's approval the quarterly interim financial report of the Group for announcement to Bursa Securities;
- b) Reviewed the audit plan for the annual statutory audit with the external auditors;
- c) Reviewed the audit report and observations made by the external auditors on the annual financial statements that required appropriate actions and the Management's response thereon and reported them to the Board;
- d) Identified and deliberated high risk areas with Executive Directors and management and the implementation of controls to mitigate such risks identified;
- e) Reported to the Board the matters discussed in the Audit Committee meeting;
- f) Held two private meetings with the external auditors without the presence of the Executive Directors and management to discuss problems, issues and concerns arising from the interim and final audits, and any other relevant matters;
- g) Reviewed the impact of new or proposed changes in accounting standards and regulatory requirements to the Company;
- h) Reviewed any related party transactions and conflict of interest situation that may arise within the Company or the Group;
- i) Reviewed and approved the annual audit plan of the internal auditor; and
- j) Reviewed and deliberated on the report of findings and recommendations from the internal auditor.

### **7. Internal audit function**

The Group has outsourced its internal audit function to Finfield Corporate Services Sdn. Bhd., a professional company specializing in providing internal audit services.

During the year ended 31 March 2009, the internal auditor has carried out audits to assess the adequacy of the internal controls of the main operating subsidiary, based on the audit plan approved by the Audit Committee. The internal auditor reported his findings and recommendations to the Audit Committee for deliberations together with the Management. Where areas of improvements were required, it was highlighted to the Management for implementation. The Audit Committee monitored the progress of the implementation.

This Audit Committee Report has been approved by a resolution of your Board of Directors dated 8 July 2009.

## Additional Compliance Information

### **Utilisation of Proceeds**

During the financial year, there were no proceeds raised by your Company from any corporate proposals.

### **Material Contracts**

There were no material contracts entered into during the financial year ended 31 March 2009 involving Directors' and major shareholders' interests.

### **Sanctions and/or Penalties**

During the financial year ended 31 March 2009, no material sanctions and/or penalties were imposed on the Group and its subsidiaries, directors or management by the relevant regulatory bodies.

### **Non-Audit Fees**

There were no non-audit fees paid to our external auditors during the financial year ended 31 March 2009.

### **Share Buy-Back**

Details of the shares repurchased and held as Treasury Shares are presented on page 33.

### **Option, Warrants or Convertible Securities**

The Group did not issue options, warrants or convertible securities during the financial year ended 31 March 2009.

### **Results Variation**


During the financial year, there was no variation of results that differ by more than 10% from any profit forecast or unaudited results that were announced.

### **Profit Guarantee**

There were no profit guarantee given by the Group during the financial year

### **Revaluation Policy**

The Group has not adopted a revaluation policy on its landed properties during the financial year ended 31 March 2009.

The background of the cover features a collage of financial and business-related imagery. At the top, a calculator is partially visible. Below it, a line graph with a fluctuating black line is plotted on a grid. A gold-rimmed fountain pen lies diagonally across the lower right portion of the graph. The overall color palette is a mix of light green, blue, and white, with faint, large numbers like '5,600!08' and '21439' scattered across the background.

# Financial Statements

## Contents

Directors' Report	32
Independent Auditors' Report	37
Income Statements	39
Balance Sheets	40
Statement of Changes in Equity	42
Cash Flow Statements	44
Notes to the Financial Statements	47
Statement by Directors	86
Declaration by the Director primarily responsible for the financial management of the Company	86



## Directors' Report

The Directors of SCANWOLF CORPORATION BERHAD have pleasure in submitting their report and the audited financial statements of the Group and of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2009.

### PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The Company is principally an investment holding company.

The principal activities of the subsidiary companies are disclosed in Note 16 to the Financial Statements.

There have been no significant changes in the nature of the principal activities of the Company and its subsidiary companies during the financial year.

### RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The results of operations of the Group and of the Company for the financial year are as follows:

	The Group RM	The Company RM
<b>Profit before tax</b>	2,122,859	2,130,539
<b>Income tax expense</b>	(791,275)	(2,755)
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<u>1,331,584</u>	<u>2,127,784</u>

In the opinion of the Directors, the results of operations of the Group and of the Company during the financial year have not been substantially affected by any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature. The adoption of all the new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") has not resulted in material changes to the Company's accounting policies as disclosed in Note 2 to the Financial Statements.

### DIVIDENDS

A first and final dividend of 6%, tax-exempt, amounting to RM2,400,000 proposed in respect of the financial year ended March 31, 2008 and dealt with in the previous Directors' report, was paid by the Company on August 12, 2008.

An interim dividend of 2%, tax-exempt, amounting to RM797,702 declared in respect of the current financial year, was paid on January 8, 2009.

The directors have proposed a final dividend of 4%, tax-exempt, in respect of the financial year ended March 31, 2009. The proposed dividend is subject to approval by the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company and has not been included as a liability in the financial statements.

### RESERVES AND PROVISIONS

There were no material transfers to or from reserves or provisions during the financial year other than those disclosed in the financial statements.

## ISSUE OF SHARES AND DEBENTURES

The Company has not issued any new shares or debentures during the financial year.

## REPURCHASE OF OWN SHARES

The shareholders of the Company, by an ordinary resolution passed at the Annual General Meeting ("AGM") held on July 30, 2008, granted the approval for the Company to repurchase its own shares. Details of the shares repurchased and held as Treasury Shares are as follows:

Month	No. of shares repurchased	Highest price paid per share RM	Lowest price paid per share RM	Average price paid per share (including incidental costs) RM	Total consideration RM
September 2008	74,000	0.40	0.36	0.37	27,182
October 2008	58,000	0.39	0.32	0.35	20,716
November 2008	42,000	0.35	0.31	0.32	13,381
December 2008	55,800	0.36	0.31	0.32	17,538
February 2009	35,100	0.32	0.30	0.31	11,002
March 2009	4,000	0.36	0.36	0.36	1,455
	<u>268,900</u>				<u>91,274</u>

The mandate given by the shareholders will expire at the forthcoming AGM and an ordinary resolution will be tabled at the AGM for shareholders to grant a fresh mandate for another year.

## SHARE OPTIONS

No options have been granted by the Company to any parties during the financial year to take up unissued shares of the Company.

No shares have been issued during the financial year by virtue of the exercise of any option to take up unissued shares of the Company. As of the end of the financial year, there were no unissued shares of the Company under options.

## OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Before the income statements and the balance sheets of the Group and of the Company were made out, the Directors took reasonable steps:

- (a) to ascertain that proper action had been taken in relation to the writing off of bad debts and the making of allowance for doubtful debts and have satisfied themselves that all known bad debts have been written off and that adequate allowance had been made for doubtful debts; and
- (b) to ensure that any current assets which were unlikely to realise their book values in the ordinary course of business have been written down to their estimated realisable values.

At the date of this report, the Directors are not aware of any circumstances:

- (a) which would render the amount written off for bad debts or the amount of allowance for doubtful debts in the financial statements of the Group and of the Company inadequate to any substantial extent; or
- (b) which would render the values attributed to current assets in the financial statements of the Group and of the Company misleading; or
- (c) which have arisen which render adherence to the existing method of valuation of assets or liabilities of the Group and of the Company misleading or inappropriate; or
- (d) not otherwise dealt with in this report or financial statements which would render any amount stated in the financial statements of the Group and of the Company misleading.

At the date of this report, there does not exist:

- (a) any charge on the assets of the Group and of the Company which has arisen since the end of the financial year and secures the liability of any other person; or
- (b) any contingent liability of the Group and of the Company which has arisen since the end of the financial year.

No contingent or other liability has become enforceable, or is likely to become enforceable within the period of twelve months after the end of the financial year which, in the opinion of the Directors, will or may substantially affect the ability of the Group and of the Company to meet their obligations as and when they fall due.

In the opinion of the Directors, no item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen in the interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report which is likely to affect substantially the results of operations of the Group and of the Company for the financial year in which this report is made.

## DIRECTORS

The following Directors served on the Board of the Company since the date of the last report:

Mr. Loo Bin Keong  
Mr. Tan Sin Keat  
Mr. Leuk Sing King  
Mr. Teoh Teik Kean  
Mr. Neoh Choo Kean  
Mr. Lim Beng Huat  
Mr. Lau Tiang Hua

In accordance with Article 103 of the Company's Articles of Association, Mr. Lau Tiang Hua and Mr. Loo Bin Keong retire by rotation in the forthcoming Annual General Meeting and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election.

## DIRECTORS' INTERESTS

The shareholdings in the Company of those who were Directors at the end of the financial year, as recorded in the Register of Directors' Shareholdings kept by the Company under Section 134 of the Companies Act, 1965, are as follows:

	Number of ordinary shares of RM0.50 each
<b>Registered in the name of Directors</b>	
Mr. Loo Bin Keong	23,858,440
Mr. Tan Sin Keat	8,373,981
Mr. Leuk Sing King	8,373,981
Mr. Teoh Teik Kean	1,967,799

There was no movement in the Directors' shareholdings during the financial year.

By virtue of Mr. Loo Bin Keong's interests in the shares of the Company, he is also deemed to have an interest in the shares of all the subsidiary companies to the extent that the Company has interest.

None of the other Directors in office at the end of the financial year held shares or had beneficial interest in the shares of the Company or its related corporations during the financial year.

## DIRECTORS' BENEFITS

Since the end of the previous financial year, none of the Directors of the Company has received or become entitled to receive any benefit (other than the benefit included in the aggregate amount of emoluments received or due and receivable by Directors as disclosed in the financial statements or the fixed salary of a full time employee of the Company) by reason of a contract made by the Company or a related corporation with the Director or with a firm of which he is a member, or with a company in which he has a substantial financial interest except for any benefit which may be deemed to have arisen by virtue of the transactions between the Group and a company in which a Director of the Company has substantial financial interest as disclosed in Note 20 to the Financial Statements.

During and at the end of the financial year, no arrangement subsisted to which the Company was a party whereby Directors of the Company might acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate.

Directors' Report (cont'd)

## **AUDITORS**

The auditors, Messrs. Deloitte KassimChan, have indicated their willingness to continue in office.

Signed on behalf of the Board  
in accordance with a resolution of the Directors,

**MR. LEUK SING KING**

**MR. TAN SIN KEAT**

Ipoh,  
8 July 2009.

## Independent Auditors' Report

to the members of Scanwolf Corporation Berhad  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

### Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the financial statements of Scanwolf Corporation Berhad, which comprise the balance sheets of the Group and of the Company as of March 31, 2009 and the income statements, statements of changes in equity and cash flow statements of the Group and of the Company for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes, as set out on pages 39 to 85.

#### *Directors' Responsibility for the Financial Statements*

The Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the applicable Financial Reporting Standards in Malaysia and the Companies Act, 1965 in Malaysia. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

#### *Auditors' Responsibility*

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit and to report our opinion to you, as a body, in accordance with Section 174 of the Companies Act, 1965 in Malaysia and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards any other person for the contents of this report.

We conducted our audit in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence that we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

#### *Opinion*

In our opinion, the financial statements have been properly drawn up in accordance with the applicable Financial Reporting Standards in Malaysia and the Companies Act, 1965 in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Company as of March 31, 2009 and of their financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended.

Independent Auditors' Report  
to the members of Scanwolf Corporation Berhad (cont'd)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

In accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act, 1965 in Malaysia, we also report that:

- (a) in our opinion, the accounting and other records and the registers required by the Companies Act, 1965 to be kept by the Company and its subsidiary companies have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965;
- (b) we are satisfied that the financial statements of the subsidiary companies that have been consolidated with the financial statements of the Company are in form and content appropriate and proper for the purposes of the preparation of the financial statements of the Group, and we have received satisfactory information and explanations as required by us for these purposes; and
- (c) our auditors' reports on the financial statements of the subsidiary companies were not subject to any qualification and did not include any comment made under sub-section (3) of Section 174 of the Companies Act, 1965.

**DELOITTE KASSIMCHAN**  
AF 0080  
Chartered Accountants

**YEOH SIEW MING**  
Partner - 2421/05/11(J/PH)  
Chartered Accountant

Ipoh,  
8 July 2009.

## Income Statements

for the year ended March 31, 2009

	Note	The Group		The Company	
		2009 RM	2008 RM	2009 RM	2008 RM
Revenue	4	36,951,265	42,250,569	2,400,000	3,000,000
Investment revenue	6	47,055	69,973	211,117	169,127
Other gains and losses	7	843,482	(501,063)	-	-
Other operating income	9	15,247	13,959	-	-
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress		(183,050)	717,344	-	-
Raw materials and consumables used		(19,111,419)	(17,957,042)	-	-
Purchase of finished goods		(2,967,523)	(3,869,917)	-	-
Directors' remuneration	8	(953,120)	(626,471)	(313,080)	(124,000)
Employee benefits expenses	9	(3,937,477)	(3,810,886)	-	-
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	13	(3,032,901)	(2,380,409)	-	-
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	14	(53,639)	(55,129)	-	-
Finance costs	10	(385,239)	(676,258)	-	-
Other operating expenses	9	(5,109,822)	(5,053,065)	(167,498)	(55,435)
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<b>2,122,859</b>	<b>8,121,605</b>	<b>2,130,539</b>	<b>2,989,692</b>
Income tax expense	11	(791,275)	(806,264)	(2,755)	(5,800)
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>1,331,584</b>	<b>7,315,341</b>	<b>2,127,784</b>	<b>2,983,892</b>
Attributable to: Equity holders of the Company		1,331,584	7,315,341	2,127,784	2,983,892
<b>Earnings per share:</b>					
Basic	12	1.67 sen	10.05 sen		
Diluted	12	1.67 sen	10.05 sen		

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.



## Balance Sheets

as of March 31, 2009

	Note	The Group		The Company	
		2009 RM	2008 RM	2009 RM	2008 RM
<b>ASSETS</b>					
<b>Non-current assets</b>					
Property, plant and equipment	13	30,235,854	28,942,169	-	-
Prepaid lease payments	14	2,420,766	2,474,405	-	-
Investment property	15	800,000	800,000	-	-
Investment in subsidiary companies	16	-	-	21,824,076	21,824,076
Amount owing by a subsidiary company	20	-	-	20,231,560	19,928,232
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>33,456,620</b>	<b>32,216,574</b>	<b>42,055,636</b>	<b>41,752,308</b>
<b>Current assets</b>					
Inventories	18	10,065,599	10,472,768	-	-
Trade and other receivables	19	11,512,951	14,889,420	-	-
Amount owing by a subsidiary company	20	-	-	1,600,000	3,000,000
Current tax assets	11	526,561	292,933	9,000	-
Other assets	21	582,192	2,081,380	367,449	352,450
Cash and bank balances		1,321,664	1,566,633	15,919	60,810
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>24,008,967</b>	<b>29,303,134</b>	<b>1,992,368</b>	<b>3,413,260</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>57,465,587</b>	<b>61,519,708</b>	<b>44,048,004</b>	<b>45,165,568</b>

(Forward)

Balance Sheets  
as of March 31, 2009 (cont'd)

	Note	The Group		The Company	
		2009 RM	2008 RM	2009 RM	2008 RM
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>					
<b>Capital and reserves</b>					
Issued capital	22(a)	40,000,000	40,000,000	40,000,000	40,000,000
Treasury shares	22(b)	(91,274)	-	(91,274)	-
Reserves	23	7,606,939	9,476,557	3,943,738	5,017,156
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>47,515,665</b>	<b>49,476,557</b>	<b>43,852,464</b>	<b>45,017,156</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>					
Hire-purchase payables	24	587,266	627,246	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities	25	2,841,228	2,328,228	-	-
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>3,428,494</b>	<b>2,955,474</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>					
Trade and other payables	26	2,573,556	3,909,455	22,357	10,312
Hire-purchase payables	24	446,294	352,626	-	-
Borrowings	27	2,863,000	4,208,000	-	-
Current tax liability	11	-	5,800	-	5,800
Other liabilities	28	638,578	611,796	173,183	132,300
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>6,521,428</b>	<b>9,087,677</b>	<b>195,540</b>	<b>148,412</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>9,949,922</b>	<b>12,043,151</b>	<b>195,540</b>	<b>148,412</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>57,465,587</b>	<b>61,519,708</b>	<b>44,048,004</b>	<b>45,165,568</b>

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

The Group	Note	Issued Capital RM	Treasury Shares RM	← Non-distributable Reserve →			Distributable Reserve Retained Earnings RM	Total Shareholders' Equity RM
				Reverse Acquisition Reserve RM	Share Premium RM	Revaluation Reserve RM		
Balance as of April 1, 2007		2,300,000	-	-	-	1,482,638	18,163,815	21,946,453
Issue of shares:	22(a)							
Acquisition of a subsidiary company		21,824,076	-	-	-	-	-	21,824,076
Rights issue		10,975,922	-	-	-	-	-	10,975,922
Public issue		7,200,000	-	-	3,600,000	-	-	10,800,000
Arising from reverse acquisition	23	(2,299,998)	-	(19,524,076)	-	-	-	(21,824,074)
Total recognised income and expenses:								
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	-	7,315,341	7,315,341
Expenses not recognised in profit or loss:								
Share issue expenses		-	-	-	(1,561,161)	-	-	(1,561,161)
Balance as of March 31, 2008		40,000,000	-	(19,524,076)	2,038,839	1,482,638	25,479,156	49,476,557
Dividends	29	-	-	-	-	-	(3,197,702)	(3,197,702)
Buy-back of ordinary shares	22(b)	-	(91,274)	-	-	-	-	(91,274)
Total recognised income and expenses:								
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	-	1,331,584	1,331,584
Expenses not recognised in profit or loss:								
Share issue expenses		-	-	-	(3,500)	-	-	(3,500)
<b>Balance as of March 31, 2009</b>		<b>40,000,000</b>	<b>(91,274)</b>	<b>(19,524,076)</b>	<b>2,035,339</b>	<b>1,482,638</b>	<b>23,613,038</b>	<b>47,515,665</b>

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

Statements of Changes in Equity  
for the year ended March 31, 2009 (con't'd)

The Company	Note	Issued Capital RM	Treasury Shares RM	Non- distributable Reserve Share Premium RM	Distributable Reserve Retained Earnings/ (Accumulated Loss) RM	Capital Deficiency/ Total Shareholders' Equity RM
Balance as of April 1, 2007		2	-	-	(5,575)	(5,573)
Issue of shares:	22(a)					
Acquisition of a subsidiary company		21,824,076	-	-	-	21,824,076
Rights issue		10,975,922	-	-	-	10,975,922
Public issue		7,200,000	-	3,600,000	-	10,800,000
Total recognised income and expenses:						
Profit for the year		-	-	-	2,983,892	2,983,892
Expenses not recognised in profit or loss:						
Share issue expenses		-	-	(1,561,161)	-	(1,561,161)
Balance as of March 31, 2008		40,000,000	-	2,038,839	2,978,317	45,017,156
Dividends	29	-	-	-	(3,197,702)	(3,197,702)
Buy-back of ordinary shares	22(b)	-	(91,274)	-	-	(91,274)
Total recognised income and expenses:						
Profit for the year		-	-	-	2,127,784	2,127,784
Expenses not recognised in profit or loss:						
Share issue expenses		-	-	(3,500)	-	(3,500)
<b>Balance as of March 31, 2009</b>		<b>40,000,000</b>	<b>(91,274)</b>	<b>2,035,339</b>	<b>1,908,399</b>	<b>43,852,464</b>

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

## Cash Flow Statement

for the year ended March 31, 2009

	The Group	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit for the year	1,331,584	7,315,341
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	3,032,901	2,380,409
Income tax expenses recognised in profit or loss	791,275	806,264
Finance costs	385,239	676,258
Allowance for doubtful debts	258,546	136,438
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	53,639	55,129
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange - net	(320,401)	-
Investment revenue	(47,055)	(69,973)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(40,896)	-
Bad debts written off	-	66,173
Impairment of goodwill on consolidation	-	40,027
Allowance for doubtful debts no longer required	-	(27,584)
	5,444,832	11,378,482
Movements in working capital:		
(Increase)/Decrease in:		
Inventories	407,169	(2,171,045)
Trade and other receivables	3,438,324	(4,779,352)
Other assets	27,212	(1,620,898)
Increase/(Decrease) in:		
Trade and other payables	(1,335,899)	686,601
Other liabilities	26,782	208,014
	8,008,420	3,701,802
Cash Generated From Operations	8,008,420	3,701,802
Income tax paid	(488,703)	(554,305)
Tax penalty paid	(29,000)	-
	7,490,717	3,147,497
Net Cash Generated From Operating Activities	7,490,717	3,147,497

(Forward)

Cash Flow Statement  
for the year ended March 31, 2009 (cont'd)

	The Group	
Note	2009 RM	2008 RM
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
	45,600	43,800
	40,900	-
	1,455	26,173
31(a)	(2,394,114)	(5,439,507)
	-	2
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities	(2,306,159)	(5,369,532)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
	(3,197,702)	(5,413,290)
	(1,345,000)	(4,076,000)
	(406,812)	(2,720,950)
	(385,239)	(676,258)
	(91,274)	-
	(3,500)	(1,561,161)
	-	(2,692,205)
	-	(1,942,453)
	-	21,775,922
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net Cash (Used In)/Generated From Financing Activities	(5,429,527)	2,693,605
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	(244,969)	471,570
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>	1,566,633	1,095,063
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR</b>	1,321,664	1,566,633
31(b)	<hr/>	<hr/>

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

Cash Flow Statement  
for the year ended March 31, 2009 (cont'd)

	The Company	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit for the year	2,127,784	2,983,892
Adjustments for:		
Income tax expenses recognised in profit or loss	2,755	5,800
Dividend income	(2,400,000)	(3,000,000)
Investment revenue	(211,117)	(169,127)
	(480,578)	(179,435)
Movements in working capital:		
Increase in other assets	(14,999)	(352,450)
Increase/(Decrease) in:		
Trade and other payables	12,045	10,312
Other liabilities	40,883	126,725
	(442,649)	(394,848)
Cash Used in Operations	(442,649)	(394,848)
Income tax paid	(17,555)	-
	(460,204)	(394,848)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Dividend received from a subsidiary company	3,800,000	-
Interest received from:		
advances granted to a subsidiary company	211,117	153,293
fixed and short-term deposits	-	15,834
Net advances granted to a subsidiary company	(303,328)	(19,928,232)
	3,707,789	(19,759,105)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Dividend paid on share capital	(3,197,702)	-
Repurchase of own shares	(91,274)	-
Payment for share issue expenses	(3,500)	(1,561,161)
Proceeds from issues of equity shares	-	21,775,922
	(3,292,476)	20,214,761
<b>NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	(44,891)	60,808
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>	60,810	2
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR</b>	31(b) 15,919	60,810

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

### 1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company is a limited liability company, incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia.

The Company is principally an investment holding company.

The principal activities of the subsidiary companies are disclosed in Note 16.

There have been no significant changes in the nature of the principal activities of the Company and its subsidiary companies during the financial year.

The registered office of the Company is located at 41, Jalan Medan Ipoh 6, Bandar Baru Medan Ipoh, 31400 Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan.

The principal place of business of the Company is located at Lot PT 404, Jalan Bota, 31750 Mukim Belanja, Tronoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan.

The financial statements of the Group and of the Company were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on July 8, 2009.

### 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ("FRS")

The financial statements of the Group and of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965 and in compliance with the applicable Financial Reporting Standards in Malaysia.

During the financial year, the Group and the Company adopted all of the new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board that are relevant to their operations and effective for financial years beginning on or after July 1, 2007. The adoption of these new and revised Standards and Interpretations have not resulted in material changes to the Group's and the Company's accounting policies.

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements for issue, the following Standards and Interpretations were issued but were not yet adopted by the Group and by the Company:

<i>Standards/IC Interpretation ("Int.")</i>	<i>Title</i>	<i>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</i>
FRS 1*	First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards (Amendments relating to cost of an investment in a subsidiary, jointly controlled entity or associate)	January 1, 2010
FRS 2*	Share-based Payment (Amendments relating to vesting conditions and cancellations)	January 1, 2010
FRS 4*	Insurance Contracts	January 1, 2010
FRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures	January 1, 2010
FRS 8	Operating Segments	July 1, 2009
FRS 123	Borrowing Costs (Revised)	January 1, 2010
FRS 127*	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (Amendments relating to cost of an investment in a subsidiary, jointly controlled entity or associate)	January 1, 2010



**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ("FRS") (cont'd)**

<i>Standards/IC Interpretation ("Int.")</i>	<i>Title</i>	<i>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</i>
FRS 139	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement	January 1, 2010
Int. 9	Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives	January 1, 2010
Int. 10	Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment	January 1, 2010
Int. 11	FRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions	January 1, 2010
Int. 13	Customer Loyalty Programmes	January 1, 2010
Int. 14	FRS 119 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and Their Interaction	January 1, 2010

\* These new and amended FRSs are not applicable to the Group and to the Company.

***FRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures***

FRS 7, which is applicable to all financial instruments held by the Group and by the Company except those specified in paragraph 3 of FRS 7, requires the Group and the Company to provide disclosures in their financial statements that enable users to evaluate:

- (a) the significance of financial instruments on the financial position and performance of the Group and of the Company; and
- (b) the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments to which the Group and the Company are exposed during the period and at the end of the reporting period, and how the Group and the Company manage those risks.

However, the extent of disclosures required depends on the extent of the use of financial instruments of the Group and of the Company and of their exposure to risks.

***FRS 8, Operating Segments***

FRS 8, which replaces FRS 114, Segment Reporting, requires identification and reporting of segments based on internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the Group's chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segment and to assess its performance. Currently, the Group presents primarily segment information in respect of its business segments (see Note 5). The adoption of FRS 8 is not expected to have significant impact on the financial statements of the Group other than expanded disclosure requirements.

***FRS 123, Borrowing Costs (Revised)***

FRS 123 (Revised) eliminates the option available under the previous version of FRS 123 to recognise all borrowing costs immediately as an expense. An entity shall capitalise borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset as part of the cost of that asset. This principal change in the Standard has no impact on the financial statements of the Group and of the Company in the period of initial application as it has always been the Group's and the Company's accounting policy to capitalise borrowing costs incurred on qualifying assets.

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ("FRS")** (cont'd)

***FRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement***

This new standard establishes principles for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and certain contracts to buy and sell non-financial items. Hedge accounting is permitted only under strict circumstances. The Group and the Company will apply this standard when it becomes effective.

The impact of applying FRS 7 and FRS 139 on the financial statements upon first adoption as required by paragraph 30(b) of FRS 108, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors is not disclosed by virtue of the exemptions given in the respective standards.

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Basis of Accounting**

The measurement basis applied in the preparation of the financial statements of the Group and of the Company includes historical cost, recoverable value, realisable value and fair value.

**Basis of Consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Group made up to March 31, 2008.

Control is achieved where the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its operations. Control is presumed to exist when the Company owns, directly or indirectly through subsidiary companies, more than one half of the voting rights of the said company.

Financial statements of Scanwolf Plastic Industries Sdn. Bhd. Group ("SPI Group") are consolidated with those of the Company using the reverse acquisition method of accounting.

FRS 3 requires that the consolidated financial statements to be issued under the name of the legal parent company, though they are a continuation of the financial statements of the legal subsidiary. In order to comply with FRS 3, the following have been reflected in the consolidated financial statements:

- (i) the assets and liabilities of the Company and SPI Group have been recognised at their book values immediately prior to the reverse acquisition;
- (ii) the retained earnings and other equity balances recognised in the consolidated financial statements are those of SPI Group immediately before the business combination;
- (iii) the amount recognised as issued equity instruments in the consolidated financial statements is the sum of:
  - a) the issued and paid-up share capital of SPI immediately before the reverse acquisition; and
  - b) the cost of achieving the combination;
- (iv) the equity structure appearing in these consolidated financial statements after the reverse acquisition reflects the equity structure of the Company.

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

#### **Basis of Consolidation** (cont'd)

The acquisition of other subsidiary company is accounted for using acquisition method of accounting. The cost of the business combination is measured as the aggregate of the fair values (at the date of exchange) of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree, plus any costs directly attributable to the business combination. The acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition under FRS 3, Business Combinations are recognised at their fair values at the acquisition date.

The results of subsidiary companies acquired or disposed of during the financial year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiary companies to bring their accounting policies in line with those used by other members of the Group.

All significant intergroup transactions, balances and resulting unrealised gains are eliminated on consolidation. Unrealised losses are eliminated on consolidation unless costs cannot be recovered.

#### **Revenue Recognition**

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable net of sales tax, trade discounts and customer returns.

#### ***Sale of goods***

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised when all the following conditions are satisfied:

- the Group has transferred to the customer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods;
- the Group retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Group;
- and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

#### ***Rental income***

Rental income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the agreement entered. Rental income from investment property is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

#### ***Interest income***

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the interest rate applicable.

#### ***Dividend income***

Dividend income represents gross dividends from unquoted investments and is recognised when the shareholder's right to receive payment is established.

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

#### Foreign Currencies

The financial statements of the Group and of the Company are presented in Ringgit Malaysia, the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Group and the Company operate (their functional currency).

In preparing the financial statements of the Group and of the Company, transactions in currencies other than the Group's and the Company's functional currency are initially recorded in Ringgit Malaysia at the rates of exchange prevailing on the date of the transactions. At each balance sheet date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are initially denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value is determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. Exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the retranslation of monetary items, are included in profit or loss for the period. Exchange differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items carried at fair value are included in profit or loss for the period except for differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items in respect of which gains and losses are recognised directly in equity. For such non-monetary items, any exchange component of that gain or loss is recognised directly in equity.

#### Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred.

#### Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

#### *Current tax*

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in profit or loss because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's and the Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

#### Taxation (cont'd)

##### *Deferred tax*

Deferred tax is recognised on difference between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and are accounted for using the balance sheet liability approach. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences, and deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner which the Group and the Company expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Group and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

##### *Current and deferred tax for the year*

Current and deferred tax are recognised as an expense or income in profit or loss, except when they relate to items credited or debited directly to equity, in which case the tax is also recognised directly in equity, or where they arise from the initial accounting for a business combination. In the case of a business combination, the tax effect is taken into account in calculating goodwill or determining the excess of the acquirer's interest in the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost.

#### Employee Benefits

##### *Short-term employee benefits*

Wages, salaries, bonuses and social security contributions are recognised as an expense in the year in which the associated services are rendered by employees of the Group. Short-term accumulating compensated absences such as paid annual leave are recognised when services are rendered by employees that increase their entitlement to future compensated absences and short-term non-accumulating compensated absences such as sick leave are recognised when the absences occur.

##### *Defined contribution plan*

The Group is required by law to make monthly contributions to the Employees' Provident Fund ("EPF"), a statutory defined contribution plan, for all its eligible employees based on certain prescribed rates of the employees' salaries. The Group's contributions to the EPF are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions and are disclosed separately. The employees' contributions to EPF are included in salaries and wages.

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

#### Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost or valuation less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Buildings stated at valuation are revalued at regular intervals of at least once in every five years by the Directors based on the valuation reports of independent professional valuers using the "open market value on existing use" basis with additional valuation in the intervening years where market conditions indicate that the carrying values of the revalued assets differ materially from the market value.

An increase in the carrying amount arising from revaluation of property, plant and equipment is credited to the revaluation reserve account as revaluation surplus. Any deficit arising from revaluation is charged against the revaluation reserve account to the extent of a previous surplus held in the revaluation reserve account for the same asset. In all other cases, a decrease in carrying amount is charged to profit or loss. An increase in revaluation directly related to a previous decrease in carrying amount for that same asset that was recognised as an expense, is credited to profit or loss to the extent that it offsets the previously recorded decrease. On disposal of revalued assets, the amounts in revaluation reserve account relating to the assets disposed are transferred to retained earnings.

Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of assets, other than capital work-in-progress, over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at each year end, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

Capital work-in-progress is stated at cost and is not depreciated. Capital work-in-progress comprises contractors' payments and directly attributable costs incurred in preparing these assets for their intended use. Depreciation on assets under construction commences when the assets concerned are ready for their intended use.

Annual depreciation rates used to depreciate other property, plant and equipment over their estimated remaining useful lives are as follows:

Factory buildings	2%
Plant and machinery	10%
Moulds	20%
Motor vehicles	20%
Office equipment	10%
Computers	20%
Furniture, fixtures and fittings	8%
Tools and equipment	10%
Electrical installation	10%
Air-conditioners	10%
Signboard	10%
Renovation	10%

Upon the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment, the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

#### **Property, Plant and Equipment under Hire-Purchase Arrangements**

Assets acquired under hire-purchase arrangements which transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards incident to ownership of the assets are capitalised under property, plant and equipment. The assets and the corresponding hire-purchase obligations are recorded at their fair values or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments of the assets under hire-purchase at the inception of the respective arrangements.

Finance costs, which represent the difference between the total hire-purchase commitments and the fair values of the assets acquired, are charged to profit or loss over the term of the relevant hire-purchase period so as to give a constant periodic rate of charge on the remaining balance of the obligations for each accounting period.

#### **Prepaid Lease Payments**

Leasehold land that normally has an indefinite economic life and where the title is not expected to pass to the lessee by the end of the lease term is treated as an operating lease. Payments made on entering into or acquiring a leasehold land is accounted as prepaid lease payments and are amortised over the lease term of the land ranging from 45 to 87 years.

#### **Investment Property**

Investment property, which is property held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation, is measured initially at its costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment property is measured at fair value. Fair value is arrived by reference to market evidence of transaction prices for similar properties. Gain or loss arising from changes in the fair value of investment property is included in profit or loss for the year in which they arise.

#### **Investment in Subsidiary Company**

Investment in subsidiary company, which is eliminated on consolidation, is stated in the Company's financial statements at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any.

#### **Goodwill**

Goodwill acquired in a business combination is initially recognised as an asset at cost and is subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill arising on consolidation represents the excess of cost of business combination over the Group's interest in the net fair values of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised of the acquiree at the date of the combination.

Goodwill is not amortised. Instead, it is tested for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired.

### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

#### Goodwill (cont'd)

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Cash-generating units to which goodwill has been allocated are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the cash-generating unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro-rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any impairment loss is recognised immediately in the consolidated profit or loss and any impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not subsequently reversed.

On disposal of an entity or operation, the goodwill associated with the entity or operation disposed of is included in the carrying amount of the entity or operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal.

#### Impairment of Assets Excluding Goodwill

At each balance sheet date, the Group and the Company review the carrying amounts of their assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any).

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group and the Company estimate the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case, the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease to the extent that the impairment loss does not exceed the amount held in the asset revaluation reserve for the same asset.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but the increased carrying amount would not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.



### 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

#### Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined on the "First-in, First-out" method. The cost of raw materials, packing materials, spare parts and goods-in-transit comprise the original purchase price plus cost incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location. The cost of finished goods and work-in-progress comprise the cost of raw materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of production overheads. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories and all estimated costs to completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

#### Receivables

Receivables are reduced by the appropriate allowances for estimated irrecoverable amounts. Allowance for doubtful debts is made based on estimates of possible losses which may arise from non-collection of certain receivable accounts.

#### Treasury Shares

Shares repurchased by the Company are held as treasury shares, and are stated at the cost of repurchases, including directly attributable costs.

#### Cash Flow Statements

The Group and the Company adopt the indirect method in the preparation of the cash flow statements.

Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition and are readily convertible to cash with insignificant risks of changes in value.

#### Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Group's and the Company's accounting policies, management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Judgements made by the management in the application of FRSs that have a significant effect on the financial statements and estimates with a significant risk of material adjustment in the next financial year include:

(a) Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment

The carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment of the Group and of the Company as of March 31, 2009 were RM30,235,854.

The Group and the Company assess impairment of assets whenever the events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable i.e. the carrying amount of the asset is more than the recoverable amount.

As of March 31, 2009, the Group and the Company carried out an assessment on the property, plant and equipment and concluded that there is no indication that the carrying amounts of the property, plant and equipment may not be recovered.

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES** (cont'd)**Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty** (cont'd)(b) Estimated Useful Lives of Property, Plant and Equipment

The Group regularly reviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment based on factors such as business plan and strategies, expected level of usage and future technological developments. Future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in these estimates brought about by changes in the factors mentioned above. A reduction in the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment would increase the recorded depreciation and decrease the value of property, plant and equipment.

(c) Recoverability of Receivables

The carrying amounts of third-party trade and other receivables of the Group and of the Company as of March 31, 2009 were RM11,512,951.

The allowance is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original term of receivables. This is determined based on the ageing profile and collection patterns.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

**4. REVENUE**

	The Group		The Company	
	2009 RM	2008 RM	2009 RM	2008 RM
Manufacturing sales	30,707,022	37,321,527	-	-
Trading sales	6,244,243	4,929,042	-	-
Dividend income	-	-	2,400,000	3,000,000
	<u>36,951,265</u>	<u>42,250,569</u>	<u>2,400,000</u>	<u>3,000,000</u>

**5. SEGMENT REPORTING**

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group's business segment. The primary format, business segment, is based on the Group's management and internal reporting structure.

**Business Segment**

For management purposes, the Group is organised into trading and manufacturing divisions. Inter-segment pricing is determined based on negotiated terms.

Unallocated assets and liabilities include items that cannot be reasonably allocated to individual segment.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd)

5. SEGMENT REPORTING (cont'd)

Business Segment (cont'd)

The Group 2009	Manufacturing RM	Trading RM	Eliminations RM	Consolidated RM
<b>Revenue</b>				
External sales	30,764,558	6,186,707	-	36,951,265
Inter-segment sales	1,327,941	149,246	(1,477,187)	-
	<u>32,092,499</u>	<u>6,335,953</u>	<u>(1,477,187)</u>	<u>36,951,265</u>
<b>Results</b>				
Segment results	<u>2,098,332</u>	<u>890,344</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,988,676</u>
Unallocated corporate expense				(480,578)
Finance costs				(385,239)
Profit before tax				<u>2,122,859</u>
Income tax expense				(791,275)
Profit for the year				<u>1,331,584</u>
<b>Other information</b>				
Capital expenditure	(4,326,590)	-	-	(4,326,590)
Depreciation	(3,032,901)	-	-	(3,032,901)
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	(53,639)	-	-	(53,639)
<b>Consolidated Balance Sheet</b>				
<b>Assets</b>				
Segment assets	54,194,256	1,423,106	-	55,617,362
Unallocated corporate assets				1,848,225
Consolidated total assets				<u>57,465,587</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>				
Segment liabilities	3,947,614	176,400	-	4,124,014
Unallocated corporate liabilities				5,704,228
Consolidated total liabilities				<u>9,828,242</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont'd)

5. SEGMENT REPORTING (cont'd)

Business Segment (cont'd)

The Group 2008	Manufacturing RM	Trading RM	Eliminations RM	Consolidated RM
Revenue				
External sales	37,321,527	4,929,042	-	42,250,569
Inter-segment sales	136,013	26,087	(162,100)	-
	<u>37,457,540</u>	<u>4,955,129</u>	<u>(162,100)</u>	<u>42,250,569</u>
<b>Results</b>				
Segment results	<u>8,292,748</u>	<u>633,067</u>	<u>-</u>	8,925,815
Unallocated corporate expense				(127,952)
Finance costs				(676,258)
Profit before tax				8,121,605
Income tax expense				(806,264)
Profit for the year				<u>7,315,341</u>
<b>Other information</b>				
Capital expenditure	(6,041,507)	-	-	(6,041,507)
Depreciation	(2,380,409)	-	-	(2,380,409)
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	<u>(55,129)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(55,129)</u>
<b>Consolidated Balance Sheet</b>				
<b>Assets</b>				
Segment assets	57,313,833	2,346,309	-	59,660,142
Unallocated corporate assets				1,859,566
Consolidated total assets				<u>61,519,708</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>				
Segment liabilities	4,766,360	734,763	-	5,501,123
Unallocated corporate liabilities				6,542,028
Consolidated total liabilities				<u>12,043,151</u>

**5. SEGMENT REPORTING** (cont'd)

The analysis of the Group's segment revenue from external customers by geographical area based on the region in which the customer is located is as follows:

	<b>The Group</b>	
	<b>2009 RM</b>	<b>2008 RM</b>
Asia	15,702,344	20,181,606
Middle east	4,984,351	6,147,697
Africa	1,570,837	1,392,801
Oceania	598,119	643,863
Others	257,897	102,427
Total export	23,113,548	28,468,394
Malaysia	13,837,717	13,782,175
Total revenue	<u>36,951,265</u>	<u>42,250,569</u>

Information on the carrying amounts of segment assets by geographical market and cost to acquire property, plant and machinery by location of assets have not been provided as the Group operates principally in Malaysia.

**6. INVESTMENT REVENUE**

	<b>The Group</b>		<b>The Company</b>	
	<b>2009 RM</b>	<b>2008 RM</b>	<b>2009 RM</b>	<b>2008 RM</b>
Rental income (Note 15)	45,600	43,800	-	-
Interest income from:				
fixed and short-term deposits	1,455	26,173	-	15,834
advances granted to a subsidiary company	-	-	211,117	153,293
	<u>47,055</u>	<u>69,973</u>	<u>211,117</u>	<u>169,127</u>

**7. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES**

	The Group	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange - net	320,401	-
Realised gain/(loss) on foreign exchange	482,185	(461,036)
Impairment of goodwill on consolidation (Note 17)	-	(40,027)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	40,896	-
	843,482	(501,063)

**8. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION**

	The Group		The Company	
	2009 RM	2008 RM	2009 RM	2008 RM
Executive Directors:				
Fees	48,000	48,000	48,000	48,000
Salaries and bonuses	746,000	690,000	165,000	-
EPF contributions	93,120	82,800	34,080	-
	887,120	820,800	247,080	48,000
Less: Amount capitalised under additions to capital work-in-progress in property, plant and equipment (Note 13)	-	(270,329)	-	-
	887,120	550,471	247,080	48,000
Non-executive Directors:				
Fees	66,000	76,000	66,000	76,000
	953,120	626,471	313,080	124,000

The estimated monetary value of benefits-in-kind received and receivable by the Directors otherwise than in cash from the Group amounted to RM85,800 (2007: RM103,750).

The remuneration of executive Directors above also represent remuneration for all the key management personnel of the Group.

**9. OTHER OPERATING INCOME/(EXPENSES) AND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSES**

Included in other operating income/(expenses) are the following:

	The Group		The Company	
	2009 RM	2008 RM	2009 RM	2008 RM
Allowance for doubtful debts	(258,546)	(136,438)	-	-
Allowance for doubtful debts no longer required	-	27,584	-	-
Rental of:				
Premises	(163,760)	(154,820)	-	-
Rubbish bin	(1,800)	(1,800)	-	-
Gas cylinder	(576)	(660)	-	-
Audit fee:				
Current year	(50,500)	(30,000)	(15,000)	(8,000)
Prior year	(6,700)	-	(6,700)	-
Non-audit fee - prior year	(3,000)	-	(3,000)	-
Bad debts written off	-	(66,173)	-	-

Included in employee benefits expenses of the Group are contributions made to the EPF of RM319,473 (2007: RM312,739).

**10. FINANCE COSTS**

	The Group	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
Interest on:		
Bankers' acceptances	162,071	237,248
Hire-purchase	48,262	104,487
Bank overdrafts	39,046	49,954
Term loans	-	62,912
Bank charges and commission	135,860	221,657
	<b>385,239</b>	<b>676,258</b>

## 11. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	The Group		The Company	
	2009 RM	2008 RM	2009 RM	2008 RM
Income tax expense comprise:				
Current tax expense	234,900	473,401	-	5,800
Adjustment recognised in the current year in relation to the income tax of prior years	43,375	142,863	2,755	-
	278,275	616,264	2,755	5,800
Deferred tax (Note 25):				
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	529,955	668,175	-	-
Relating to crystallisation of deferred tax liability on revaluation surplus of leasehold land and buildings	(16,955)	(16,547)	-	-
Reduction in deferred tax liabilities resulting from reduction in tax rate	-	(461,628)	-	-
	513,000	190,000	-	-
Net income tax expense	791,275	806,264	2,755	5,800

With effect from the beginning of the basis period for the year of assessment 2009, the statutory income tax rate for companies with a paid-up capital of above RM2,500,000 is reduced from 26% to 25%. As a result, the Group's and the Company's income tax rates have also been revised accordingly.



**11. INCOME TAX EXPENSE** (cont'd)

A numerical reconciliation of income tax expense at the applicable statutory tax rate to income tax expense at the effective tax rate is as follows:

	The Group		The Company	
	2009 RM	2008 RM	2009 RM	2008 RM
Profit before tax	2,122,859	8,121,605	2,130,539	2,989,692
Income tax expense calculated at 25% (2008: 26%)	531,000	2,112,000	533,000	777,000
Tax effects of:				
Expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable profit	334,510	36,029	37,000	8,800
Loss not available to offset against future taxable income	30,000	-	30,000	-
Temporary differences between tax capital allowances and book depreciation of property, plant and equipment not recognised in prior year	35,390	-	-	-
Reinvestment allowances utilised	(80,000)	(911,000)	-	-
Expenses available for double deduction	(18,000)	(82,000)	-	-
Income that are not taxable in determining taxable profit	(85,000)	-	(600,000)	(780,000)
Reduction in deferred tax liabilities resulting from reduction in tax rate	-	(461,628)	-	-
Effect of difference in tax rate applicable to small and medium scale companies	-	(30,000)	-	-
Adjustment recognised in the current year in relation to the income tax of prior years	43,375	142,863	2,755	-
Income tax expense for the year	791,275	806,264	2,755	5,800
<b>Current tax assets</b>				
Tax refund receivable	526,561	292,933	9,000	-
<b>Current tax liability</b>				
Income tax payable	-	5,800	-	5,800

**11. INCOME TAX EXPENSE** (cont'd)

As of March 31, 2009, the Company has tax-exempt account balance of approximately RM3,800,000 (2008: RM3,000,000). The tax-exempt account, which is subject to approval by the tax authorities, arose from tax-exempt dividend received. The tax-exempt account is available for distribution as tax-exempt dividends to the shareholders of the Company.

As of March 31, 2009, the subsidiary companies have tax credits and tax-exempt accounts balances of approximately RM3,911,000 (2008: RM4,060,000) and RM6,013,000 (2008: RM7,700,000) respectively. The tax-exempt accounts, which are subject to approval by the tax authorities, arose from reinvestment allowances claimed and utilised under Schedule 7A of the Income Tax Act, 1967 and chargeable income waived in 1999 in accordance with the Income Tax (Amendment) Act, 1999. The tax-exempt accounts are available for distribution as tax-exempt dividends to the shareholders of the Company.

**12. EARNINGS PER SHARE**

The basic and diluted earnings per share are calculated as follows:

	<b>The Group</b>	
	<b>2009 RM</b>	<b>2008 RM</b>
<b>Basic and diluted</b>		
Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company	1,331,584	7,315,341
	<b>Number of shares 2009</b>	<b>Number of shares 2008</b>
Number of ordinary shares in issue as at April 1	80,000,000	4
Effect of:		
Shares issue for the acquisition of a subsidiary company	-	43,648,152
Rights issue	-	18,523,748
Public issue	-	10,652,055
Shares repurchased and held as treasury shares	(114,450)	-
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	79,885,550	72,823,959
	<b>Sen</b>	<b>Sen</b>
Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share	1.67	10.05

## 13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The Group 2009	← Cost or valuation →				At end of year RM
	At beginning of year RM	Additions RM	Disposals RM	Reclassification RM	
<b>At valuation:</b>					
Factory buildings	8,190,000	-	-	-	8,190,000
<b>At cost:</b>					
Factory buildings	573,676	-	-	-	573,676
Plant and machinery	21,694,075	799,286	-	287,485	22,780,846
Plant and machinery under hire-purchase	-	357,390	-	-	357,390
Moulds	3,148,024	723,067	-	-	3,871,091
Motor vehicles	1,620,608	-	(164,729)	-	1,455,879
Motor vehicles under hire-purchase	1,953,871	156,548	-	-	2,110,419
Office equipment	162,990	4,050	-	-	167,040
Computers	246,060	42,648	-	-	288,708
Furniture, fixtures and fittings	239,276	3,800	-	-	243,076
Tools and equipment	449,024	5,595	-	-	454,619
Electrical installation	376,708	47,809	-	-	424,517
Air-conditioners	163,835	12	-	-	176,251
Signboard	16,294	-	-	-	16,294
Renovation	30,537	-	-	-	30,537
Capital work-in-progress	3,009,958	2,173,981	-	(287,485)	4,896,454
<b>Total</b>	<b>41,874,936</b>	<b>4,326,590</b>	<b>(164,729)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>46,036,797</b>

## 13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (cont'd)

The Group 2009	← Accumulated depreciation →				At end of year RM	Carrying amounts RM
	At beginning of year RM	Charge for the year RM	Disposals RM	Reclassification RM		
<b>At valuation:</b>						
Factory buildings	306,440	165,226	-	-	471,666	7,718,334
<b>At cost:</b>						
Factory buildings	6,746	11,474	-	-	18,220	555,456
Plant and machinery	7,501,310	1,748,187	-	-	9,249,497	13,531,349
Plant and machinery under hire-purchase	-	11,913	-	-	11,913	345,477
Moulds	1,915,221	482,339	-	-	2,397,560	1,473,531
Motor vehicles	1,489,569	60,665	(164,725)	-	1,385,509	70,370
Motor vehicles under hire-purchase	737,652	416,231	-	-	1,153,883	956,536
Office equipment	79,347	11,580	-	-	90,927	76,113
Computers	190,733	29,773	-	-	220,506	68,202
Furniture, fixtures and fittings	171,937	12,346	-	-	184,283	58,793
Tools and equipment	196,108	37,702	-	-	233,810	220,809
Electrical installation	190,298	35,251	-	-	225,549	198,968
Air-conditioners	122,377	6,716	-	-	129,093	47,158
Signboard	11,318	701	-	-	12,019	4,275
Renovation	13,711	2,797	-	-	16,508	14,029
Capital work-in-progress	-	-	-	-	-	4,896,454
<b>Total</b>	<b>12,932,767</b>	<b>3,032,901</b>	<b>(164,725)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>15,800,943</b>	<b>30,235,854</b>

## 13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (cont'd)

The Group 2008	← Cost or valuation →				At end of year RM
	At beginning of year RM	Additions RM	Disposals RM	Reclassification RM	
<b>At valuation:</b>					
Factory buildings	8,190,000	-	-	-	8,190,000
<b>At cost:</b>					
Factory buildings	173,336	12,000	-	388,340	573,676
Plant and machinery	13,105,083	1,425,348	-	7,163,644	21,694,075
Plant and machinery under hire-purchase	3,243,419	-	-	(3,243,419)	-
Moulds	2,586,082	561,942	-	-	3,148,024
Motor vehicles	1,574,158	46,450	-	-	1,620,608
Motor vehicles under hire-purchase	1,257,923	695,948	-	-	1,953,871
Office equipment	136,010	26,980	-	-	162,990
Computers	235,348	10,712	-	-	246,060
Furniture, fixtures and fittings	232,546	6,730	-	-	239,276
Tools and equipment	431,533	17,491	-	-	449,024
Electrical installation	365,218	11,490	-	-	376,708
Air-conditioners	160,775	3,060	-	-	163,835
Signboard	16,294	-	-	-	16,294
Renovation	30,537	-	-	-	30,537
Capital work-in-progress	4,095,167	3,223,356	-	(4,308,565)	3,009,958
<b>Total</b>	<b>35,833,429</b>	<b>6,041,507</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>41,874,936</b>

## 13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (cont'd)

The Group 2008	← Accumulated depreciation →				At end of year RM	Carrying amounts RM
	At beginning of year RM	Charge for the year RM	Disposals RM	Reclassification RM		
<b>At valuation:</b>						
Factory buildings	133,957	172,483	-	-	306,440	7,883,560
<b>At cost:</b>						
Factory buildings	1,930	4,816	-	-	6,746	566,930
Plant and machinery	5,746,729	969,769	-	784,812	7,501,310	14,192,765
Plant and machinery under hire-purchase	460,471	324,341	-	(784,812)	-	-
Moulds	1,567,836	347,385	-	-	1,915,221	1,232,803
Motor vehicles	1,408,728	80,841	-	-	1,489,569	131,039
Motor vehicles under hire-purchase	387,742	349,910	-	-	737,652	1,216,219
Office equipment	68,216	11,131	-	-	79,347	83,643
Computers	166,827	23,906	-	-	190,733	55,327
Furniture, fixtures and fittings	154,950	16,987	-	-	171,937	67,339
Tools and equipment	159,261	36,847	-	-	196,108	252,916
Electrical installation	157,822	32,476	-	-	190,298	186,410
Air-conditioners	116,612	5,765	-	-	122,377	41,458
Signboard	10,616	702	-	-	11,318	4,976
Renovation	10,661	3,050	-	-	13,711	16,826
Capital work-in-progress	-	-	-	-	-	3,009,958
<b>Total</b>	<b>10,552,358</b>	<b>2,380,409</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>12,932,767</b>	<b>28,942,169</b>

Certain leasehold buildings of the Group with total carrying value of RM8,081,789 (2008: RM8,254,489) are charged to local licensed banks for facilities granted to the Group as mentioned in Note 27.

**13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (cont'd)**

The leasehold buildings of the Group, together with the leasehold land classified as prepaid lease payments in Note 14, were revalued by the Directors on September 12, 2006 based on valuations carried out by Mr. Thoo Sing Choon, registered valuer of Colliers, Jordan Lee & Jaafar Sdn. Bhd., an independent firm of professional valuers using the "Open Market Value on Existing Use" basis. The resulting revaluation surplus amounting to RM1,482,638 (net of deferred tax of RM520,927) has been credited to revaluation reserve account.

The historical cost, accumulated depreciation and carrying amount of the revalued buildings as of March 31, 2009 are as follows:

	The Group	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
Cost	7,430,613	7,430,613
Accumulated depreciation	(909,034)	(767,075)
Carrying amounts	<u>6,521,579</u>	<u>6,663,538</u>

Expenses specifically related to capital work-in-progress that have been capitalised within the additions to property, plant and equipment of the Group during the financial year are as follows:

	The Group	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
Directors' remuneration (Note 8)	-	<u>270,329</u>

Included in property, plant and equipment of the Group are fully depreciated assets which are still in use with costs as follows:

	The Group	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
Plant and machinery	3,922,378	3,662,970
Motor vehicles	1,249,861	1,284,838
Moulds	1,286,436	1,077,549
Computers	138,314	124,541
Air-conditioners	103,380	103,380
Tools and equipment	76,232	75,754
Electrical installation	49,407	49,407
Office equipment	53,504	49,174
Signboard	9,920	9,270
Renovation	134,178	2,558
Furniture, fixtures and fittings	2,958	40,918
Total	<u>7,026,568</u>	<u>6,480,359</u>

## 14. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS

	← Costs →				
	At beginning of year RM	Additions RM	Reclassification RM	Disposals RM	
<b>The Group 2009</b>					
Short-term lease	2,280,000	-	-	-	2,280,000
Long-term lease	300,000	-	-	-	300,000
	<u>2,580,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,580,000</u>

	← Accumulated amortisation →					
	At beginning of year RM	Charge for the year RM	Reclassification RM	Disposals RM		
<b>The Group 2009</b>						
Short-term lease	98,022	50,151	-	-	148,173	2,131,827
Long-term lease	7,573	3,488	-	-	11,061	288,939
	<u>105,595</u>	<u>53,639</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>159,234</u>	<u>2,420,766</u>



## 14. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS (cont'd)

The Group 2008	Costs					At end of year RM	
	At beginning of year RM	Additions RM	Revaluation RM	Reclassification RM	Disposals RM		
Short-term lease	2,280,000	-	-	-	-	2,280,000	
Long-term lease	300,000	-	-	-	-	300,000	
	<u>2,580,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,580,000</u>	
The Group 2008	Accumulated amortisation					At end of year RM	Carrying amounts RM
	At beginning of year RM	Charge for the year RM	Revaluation RM	Reclassification RM	Disposals RM		
Short-term lease	46,381	51,641	-	-	-	98,022	2,181,978
Long-term lease	4,085	3,488	-	-	-	7,573	292,427
	<u>50,466</u>	<u>55,129</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>105,595</u>	<u>2,474,405</u>

As mentioned in Note 13, the leasehold land above were revalued by the Directors on September 12, 2006 based on valuations carried out by Mr. Thoo Sing Choon, registered valuer of Colliers, Jordan Lee & Jaafar Sdn. Bhd., an independent firm of professional valuers using the "Open Market Value on Existing Use" basis. As allowed by the transitional provision of FRS 117, Leases, the Group retained the unamortised revalued amounts as surrogate costs of prepaid lease payments. Such prepaid lease payments shall be amortised over the remaining lease terms.

Leasehold land of the Group with total carrying value of RM1,540,789 (2008: RM1,576,941) are charged to local licensed banks for facilities granted to the Group as mentioned in Note 27.

## 15. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

The Group	Long-term leasehold shop office	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
At fair value:		
Balance at beginning and at end of year	800,000	800,000

The fair value of the investment property as of March 31, 2008 had been arrived at on the basis of valuation carried out on September 13, 2006 by Mr. Subramaniam A/L Arumugam, registered valuer of Colliers, Jordan Lee & Jaafar Sdn. Bhd., an independent firm of professional valuers using the "Open Market Value on Existing Use" basis. No independent valuation by professional valuers was performed during the current financial year. The fair value of the investment property as of March 31, 2009 was determined by the Directors based on various studies conducted which reasonably reflect market conditions of similar properties at the balance sheet date.

The investment property has been charged to a licensed bank for banking facilities granted to the Group as disclosed in Note 27.

Rental income derived from investment property during the year was RM45,600 (2008: RM43,800). Direct operating expenses arising from investment property that generated rental income during the year were RM2,066 (2008: RM2,066).

## 16. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

	The Company	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
Unquoted shares, at cost	21,824,076	21,824,076

The subsidiary companies are as follows:

Name of Company	Country of Incorporation	Effective Equity Interest		Principal Activities
		2009 %	2008 %	
Scanwolf Plastic Industries Sdn. Bhd.	Malaysia	100	100	Design and manufacture of plastic extrusions, PVC compounding, processing of PVC coils and trading of industrial consumables
<i>Held through Scanwolf Plastic Industries Sdn. Bhd.</i> Scanwolf Building Materials Sdn. Bhd.	Malaysia	100	100	Sales and marketing of PVC extruded building materials, trading of other building materials and manufacturing of foam profile.

**17. GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION**

	The Group	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
Goodwill:		
At beginning of year	-	34,452
Arising from reverse acquisition transaction	-	5,575
Impairment of goodwill (Note 7)	-	(40,027)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
At end of year	-	-

***Impairment tests for cash-generating units ("CGU") containing goodwill in 2008***

The Group considers the subsidiary company, Scanwolf Building Materials Sdn. Bhd., and the legal parent company under the reverse acquisition as a single CGU and the carrying amounts of goodwill were allocated to the respective company.

The recoverable amount of a CGU was determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations use cash flow projections based on a financial forecast, approved by management, covering a period of 5 years from financial year 2009 to 2013. The following key assumptions were used to generate the financial forecast:

Sales volume growth rate	10% per annum
Discount rate	7.55%

The above key assumptions were determined based on business past performance and management's expectations of market development.

**18. INVENTORIES**

	The Group	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
Raw materials	3,704,125	4,022,051
Finished goods	3,611,128	3,882,211
Work-in-progress	2,481,269	2,393,236
Packing materials and spare parts	118,877	175,270
Goods-in-transit	150,200	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	10,065,599	10,472,768

The cost of inventories recognised as an expense during the year was RM30,098,057 (2008: RM28,180,994).

**19. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES**

	The Group	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
Trade receivables	11,580,294	13,992,852
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts	(388,370)	(181,854)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Other receivables	11,191,924	13,810,998
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts	373,057 (52,030)	1,078,422 -
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>11,512,951</b>	<b>14,889,420</b>

The currency profile of trade receivables is as follows:

	The Group	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
United States Dollar	6,459,966	6,364,471
Ringgit Malaysia	3,639,727	5,690,353
Dirham	1,225,126	1,704,634
Singapore Dollar	255,475	233,394
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>11,580,294</b>	<b>13,992,852</b>

Trade receivables comprise amounts receivable for the sale of goods. The credit terms granted on sale of goods ranged from 30 days to 120 days (2008: 30 days to 120 days).

Other receivables comprise mainly advances granted to employees, advance payments to suppliers for purchase of raw materials and expenses paid on behalf, which are unsecured and interest-free.

An allowance has been made for estimated irrecoverable amounts of trade receivables and other receivables of RM388,370 and RM52,030 (2008: RM181,854 and RMNil) based on the default experience of the Group.

**20. RELATED COMPANIES AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The amount owing by a subsidiary company represents advances granted which are unsecured with interest rate at 1.00% (2008: 1.00%) per annum, and dividend receivable. The advances are not collectible within the next twelve months and have therefore been classified as non-current assets.

**20. RELATED COMPANIES AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS** (cont'd)

Other than as disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the related party and its relationship with the Group is as follows:

Name of related party	Relationship
Dragonway Furniture Fittings Sdn. Bhd. ("Dragonway")	- A Director of the Company is the brother of a Director in Dragonway.

During the financial year, significant related party transactions are as follows:

	The Group		The Company	
	2009 RM	2008 RM	2009 RM	2008 RM
<b>Subsidiary company:</b>				
Dividend received/ receivable	-	-	2,400,000	3,000,000
Interest on advances received/ receivable	-	-	211,117	153,293
<b>Related party:</b>				
<i>Dragonway Furniture Fittings Sdn. Bhd.</i>				
Trade sales	300	40,699	-	-

The Directors are of the opinion that the above transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established under terms that are mutually agreed between the said related parties.

**21. OTHER ASSETS**

	The Group		The Company	
	2009 RM	2008 RM	2009 RM	2008 RM
Advance payment for acquisition of plant and machinery	12,500	1,471,978	-	-
Refundable deposits	491,600	496,958	352,450	352,450
Prepaid expenses	78,092	112,444	14,999	-
	<b>582,192</b>	<b>2,081,380</b>	<b>367,449</b>	<b>352,450</b>

## 22. SHARE CAPITAL AND TREASURY SHARES (cont'd)

## (a) Share Capital

The Group and The Company	Par value RM	2009 Number of ordinary shares	2008 Number of ordinary shares	2009 RM	2008 RM
<b>Authorised:</b>					
At beginning of year	0.50	100,000,000	100,000,000	50,000,000	50,000,000
Increased during the year	0.50	-	-	-	-
At end of year	0.50	100,000,000	100,000,000	50,000,000	50,000,000
<b>Issued and fully paid:</b>					
At beginning of year	0.50	80,000,000	4	40,000,000	2
Increased during the year	0.50	-	79,999,996	-	39,999,998
At end of year	0.50	80,000,000	80,000,000	40,000,000	40,000,000

## (b) Repurchase of Own Shares

The shareholders of the Company, by an ordinary resolution passed at the Annual General Meeting ("AGM") held on July 30, 2008, granted the approval for the Company to repurchase its own shares. The Directors of the Company are committed to enhancing the value of the Company to its shareholders and believe that the repurchase plan can be applied in the best interests of the Group and of the Company.

Details of the shares repurchased and held as Treasury Shares of the Group and of the Company are as follows:

Month	No. of shares repurchased	Highest price paid per share RM	Lowest price paid per share RM	Average price paid per share (including incidental costs) RM	Total consideration RM
September 2008	74,000	0.40	0.36	0.37	27,182
October 2008	58,000	0.39	0.32	0.35	20,716
November 2008	42,000	0.35	0.31	0.32	13,381
December 2008	55,800	0.36	0.31	0.32	17,538
February 2009	35,100	0.32	0.30	0.31	11,002
March 2009	4,000	0.36	0.36	0.36	1,455
	268,900				91,274

**22. SHARE CAPITAL AND TREASURY SHARES** (cont'd)**(b) Repurchase of Own Shares** (cont'd)

During the financial year, the Company repurchased a total of 268,900 (2008: Nil) of its issued shares from the open market for a total cost of RM91,274 (2008: Nil). The average price paid for the shares repurchased during the year was RM0.34 (2008: Nil) per share. The repurchase transactions were financed by internally generated funds. The shares repurchased are being held as Treasury Shares in accordance with the requirements of Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965.

As of March 31, 2009, 268,900 (2008: Nil) out of the total of 80,000,000 (2008: 80,000,000) issued and fully paid ordinary shares are held as Treasury Shares by the Company. The number of ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in issue and fully paid as of March 31, 2009 after excluding the Treasury Shares is 7,973,100 (2008: 80,000,000).

The mandate given by the shareholders will expire at the forthcoming AGM and an ordinary resolution will be tabled at the AGM for shareholders to grant a fresh mandate for another year.

**23. RESERVES**

	The Group		The Company	
	2009 RM	2008 RM	2009 RM	2008 RM
Non-distributable reserves:				
Share premium	2,035,339	2,038,839	2,035,339	2,038,839
Revaluation reserve	1,482,638	1,482,638	-	-
Reverse acquisition reserve	(19,524,076)	(19,524,076)	-	-
Distributable reserve:				
Retained earnings	23,613,038	25,479,156	1,908,399	2,978,317
	<u>7,606,939</u>	<u>9,476,557</u>	<u>3,943,738</u>	<u>5,017,156</u>

**Share Premium**

Share premium represents the excess of the issue price over the par value of the ordinary shares of the Company, net of share issue expenses of RM1,564,661 (2008: RM1,561,161).

**Revaluation Reserve**

	The Group	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
At beginning and at end of year	<u>1,482,638</u>	<u>1,482,638</u>

The revaluation reserve arose from the revaluation of land and buildings as mentioned in Note 13 and 14. When revalued land or buildings are sold, the portion of the revaluation reserve that relates to the assets which is effectively realised, is transferred directly to retained earnings.

**23. RESERVES** (cont'd)***Reverse Acquisition Reserve***

Reverse acquisition reserve arose from the reverse acquisition of the Company by SPI Group in 2008 as follows:

	<b>The Group</b>	
	<b>2009 RM</b>	<b>2008 RM</b>
Paid-up share capital of the Company immediately prior to the reverse acquisition	2	2
Shares issued by the Company to acquire SPI Group	21,824,076	21,824,076
Reversal of SPI's paid-up share capital pursuant to reverse acquisition	(2,300,000)	(2,300,000)
Equity instruments deemed issued to the owner of the legal parent	(2)	(2)
	<b>19,524,076</b>	<b>19,524,076</b>

***Retained Earnings***

Distributable reserves are those available for distribution by way of dividends. Subject to agreement by the Inland Revenue Board, the tax-exempt accounts of the Company as mentioned in Note 11 are sufficient to frank dividends out of its entire retained earnings as of March 31, 2009 without having to incur any additional income tax. Any dividends declared and proposed out of the aforesaid tax-exempt accounts will be tax-exempted in the hands of shareholders.

The Malaysian Budget 2008 introduced a single tier company income tax system with effect from year of assessment 2008. Under this system, tax on profits of companies is a final tax and dividend distributed will be exempted from tax in the hands of the shareholders. The recipient of the dividend will not be able to claim any tax credit as in the previous imputation system. Companies without Section 108 tax credit balance will automatically move to the single tier tax system on January 1, 2008 whilst companies with such tax credit are given an irrevocable option to elect for the single tier company income tax system or continue to use the tax credit balance in Section 108 account for the purpose of dividend distribution during the transitional period of 6 years until December 31, 2013. For those companies which elect to continue to use its Section 108 tax credit, the tax credit balance in Section 108 account as of December 31, 2007 is available for carry forward and to be used during the 6 years transitional period and additional tax paid during the 6 years transitional period will not be added to the Section 108 account. All companies will switch over to the new system on January 1, 2014.

As of March 31, 2009, the Company has yet to make the irrevocable option to disregard the balance of the tax credits and switch over to the new system.



## 24. HIRE-PURCHASE PAYABLES

	← The Group →			
	Minimum lease payments		Present value of minimum lease payments	
	2009 RM	2008 RM	2009 RM	2008 RM
Amounts payable under hire-purchase arrangements:				
Within one year	492,175	388,055	446,294	352,626
In the second to fifth years inclusive	617,843	661,779	587,266	627,246
	<u>1,110,018</u>	<u>1,049,834</u>	<u>1,033,560</u>	<u>979,872</u>
Less: Future finance charges	(76,458)	(69,962)	-	-
Present value of hire-purchase payables	<u>1,033,560</u>	<u>979,872</u>	1,033,560	979,872
Less: Amount due within 12 months (shown under current liabilities)			(446,294)	(352,626)
Non-current portion			<u>587,266</u>	<u>627,246</u>

The non-current portion is repayable as follows:

	The Group	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
Financial years ending March 31:		
2010	-	300,122
2011	327,120	169,125
2012	219,912	117,765
2013	40,234	40,234
	<u>587,266</u>	<u>627,246</u>

It is the Group's policy to acquire certain of its property, plant and equipment under hire-purchase arrangements. The terms for hire-purchase ranged from 3 years to 5 years (2008: 3 years to 5 years). For the financial year ended March 31, 2009, the average effective borrowing rate was 6.04% (2008: 4.95%) per annum. Interest rates are fixed at the inception of the hire-purchase arrangements.

The Group's hire-purchase payables are secured by the assets under hire-purchase.

**25. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES**

	The Group	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
At beginning of year	2,328,228	2,138,228
Transfer from income statement (Note 11)	513,000	190,000
At end of year	2,841,228	2,328,228

The deferred tax liabilities are in respect of the following:

	The Group	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
Tax effects of temporary differences arising from:		
Property, plant and equipment	2,092,404	1,562,449
Revaluation surplus on leasehold land and building	748,824	765,779
	2,841,228	2,328,228

**26. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES**

	The Group		The Company	
	2009 RM	2008 RM	2009 RM	2008 RM
Trade payables	1,841,700	2,901,677	-	-
Other payables	731,856	1,007,778	22,357	10,312
	2,573,556	3,909,455	22,357	10,312

Trade and other payables comprise amounts outstanding for trade purchases and ongoing costs. The credit terms granted to the Group for trade purchases ranged from 30 days to 120 days (2008: 30 days to 120 days).

The amounts owing to other payables are unsecured and interest-free.

**27. BORROWINGS**

	The Group	
	2009 RM	2008 RM
Secured:		
Bankers' acceptances	2,863,000	4,208,000
Less: Amount due within 12 months (shown under current liabilities)	(2,863,000)	(4,208,000)
Non-current portion	-	-

**27. BORROWINGS** (cont'd)

The Group's banking facilities with licensed banks amounting to RM11,690,000 (2008: RM14,690,000) are secured by land and buildings of the Group as mentioned in Notes 13, 14 and 15. These facilities are also guaranteed by the Company and the Directors of a subsidiary company jointly and severally.

The average effective interest rates are as follows:

	The Group	
	2009 %	2008 %
Bankers' acceptances	3.39	4.45
Bank overdrafts	-	7.90
Term loans	-	5.75

**28. OTHER LIABILITIES**

	The Group		The Company	
	2009 RM	2008 RM	2009 RM	2008 RM
Accrued expenses	626,128	597,946	173,183	132,300
Refundable deposits received	12,450	13,850	-	-
	<u>638,578</u>	<u>611,796</u>	<u>173,183</u>	<u>132,300</u>

**29. DIVIDEND**

	The Group			
	2009 RM	2008 RM	Net dividend per share	
			2009 sen	2008 sen
First and final tax-exempt dividend of 6% per ordinary share for financial year 2008 (Nil% for financial year 2007)	2,400,000	-	3	-
Interim tax-exempt dividend of 2% per ordinary share for financial year 2009 (Nil% for financial year 2008)	797,702	-	1	-
	<u>3,197,702</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>-</u>

A first and final dividend of 6%, tax-exempt, amounting to RM2,400,000 proposed in respect of the financial year ended March 31, 2008 and dealt with in the previous Directors' report, was paid by the Company on August 12, 2008.

An interim dividend of 2%, tax-exempt, amounting to RM797,702 declared in respect of the current financial year, was paid on January 8, 2009.

The Directors have proposed a final dividend of 4%, tax-exempt, in respect of the financial year ended March 31, 2009. The proposed dividend is subject to approval by the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company and has not been included as a liability in the financial statements.

### 30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments are contracts that give rise to both a financial asset of one enterprise and a financial liability or equity instrument of another enterprise.

#### **Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies**

The operations of the Group and of the Company are subject to a variety of financial risks, including foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and cash flow risk. The Group's and the Company's principal objective is to minimise their exposure to risks and/or costs associated with the financing, investing and operating activities of the Group and of the Company.

#### ***Foreign currency risk***

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of its trade and non-trade activities in currencies other than its functional currency, Ringgit Malaysia ("RM"). The management do not consider the Group's exposure to foreign exchange risk significant as of March 31, 2009.

#### ***Interest rate risk***

The Group and the Company finance their operations by a mixture of internal funds and bank and other borrowings. The Group and the Company regularly review the interest rate profile of borrowings against prevailing and anticipated market rates. The repayment and maturity profiles of borrowings are structured after taking into consideration the cash inflows expected to be generated from the underlying assets or operations and the economic life of the assets or operations being financed.

The Group's and the Company's policy is to borrow both on the fixed and floating rate basis. The objective for the mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings is set to reduce the impact of an upward change in interest rates while enabling benefits to be enjoyed if interest rates fall.

#### ***Credit risk***

The Group's exposure to credit risk is mainly from trade receivables. The Group extends credit to its customers based upon careful evaluation of the customer's financial condition and credit history. A credit committee is also formed by the Group to monitor credit controls of the Group through monthly meetings.

#### ***Liquidity and cash flow risk***

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, which has built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group's and the Company's short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Group and the Company manage liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves and banking facilities by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and financial liabilities.

#### **Financial Assets**

The Group's principal financial assets are cash and bank balances, and trade and other receivables while the Company's principal financial assets are cash and bank balances, and amount owing by a subsidiary company.

The accounting policies applicable to the major financial assets are as disclosed in Note 3.

### 30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd)

#### Financial Liabilities

The Group's principal financial liabilities include trade and other payables, borrowings and hire-purchase payables. The Company's principal financial liability is other payables.

Borrowings are recorded at proceeds received. Finance charges are accounted for on accrual basis.

#### Off Balance Sheet Derivative Financial Instruments

The Group enters into various financial derivative transactions to control and manage financial risks arising from its operations. The use of derivative instruments is to manage its exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. These instruments are not recognised in the financial statements on inception.

#### Foreign Currency Forward Contracts

Foreign currency forward contracts are entered into by the Group to limit its exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates on foreign receipts and payments.

The following table details the foreign currency forward contracts outstanding as at balance sheet date:

Notional Amount	Average exchange rate per unit of Ringgit Malaysia		The Group	
	2009	2008	2009 RM	2008 RM
United States Dollar	-	3.18	-	1,240,200

The above contracts mature within three months from the balance sheet date.

#### Fair Values of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts of the short-term financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

The fair values of hire-purchase payables are estimated using discounted cash flow analysis based on the current borrowing rates for similar types of hire-purchase arrangements. There is no material difference between the carrying amounts and the estimated fair values of the hire-purchase payables.

The fair value of foreign currency forward contract in the prior year was calculated by reference to the current rate for contract with similar maturity profiles and approximates to its carrying amount as of March 31, 2008.

**31. CASH FLOW STATEMENTS**

## (a) Purchase of property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment were acquired by the following means:

	<b>The Group</b>	
	<b>2009 RM</b>	<b>2008 RM</b>
Cash purchase	2,394,114	5,439,507
Transferred from deposits	1,471,976	-
Hire-purchase financing	460,500	602,000
	<b>4,326,590</b>	<b>6,041,507</b>

The principal amount of instalment repayments for property, plant and equipment acquired by hire-purchase are reflected as cash outflows from financing activities.

## (b) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents of the Group and of the Company comprise cash and bank balances amounting to RM1,321,664 and RM15,919 (2008: RM1,566,633 and RM60,810) respectively.

**32. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS**

As of March 31, 2009, the Group has the following capital commitment in respect of property, plant and equipment:

	<b>The Group</b>		<b>The Company</b>	
	<b>2009 RM</b>	<b>2008 RM</b>	<b>2009 RM</b>	<b>2008 RM</b>
Capital expenditure approved and contracted for	3,461,245	3,040,260	3,461,245	2,968,560

## Statement by Directors

The Directors of **SCANWOLF CORPORATION BERHAD** state that, in their opinion, the accompanying balance sheets and the related statements of income, changes in equity and cash flows are drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965 and the applicable Financial Reporting Standards in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group and of the Company as of March 31, 2009 and of the results of their businesses and the cash flows of the Group and of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors,

**MR. LEUK SING KING**

**MR. TAN SIN KEAT**

Ipoh,  
8 July 2009.

---

### Declaration by the Director

primarily responsible for the financial management of the Company

I, **MR. LEUK SING KING**, the Director primarily responsible for the financial management of **SCANWOLF CORPORATION BERHAD**, do solemnly and sincerely declare that the accompanying balance sheets and the related statements of income, changes in equity and cash flows are, in my opinion, correct and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true, and by virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act, 1960.

**MR. LEUK SING KING**

Subscribed and solemnly declared by  
the abovenamed **MR. LEUK SING KING**  
at **IPOH** this 8th day of July 2009.

Before me,

**MOHD YUSOF BIN HARON, KPP., PNPBB., PJK.**  
COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS

## List of Group's Properties

Location	Description	Usage	Area	Tenure	Age of Buildings (Years)	Net Book Value 31-Mar-09 RM	Date of Valuation
Title No. HS (D) 44267, Lot P.T. 404, Mukim of Belanja, District of Kinta, State of Perak	Industrial land with two single storey detached factory/office buildings	Factory	3.7 acres	Lease period expiring on 13/6/2054	13 and 6	6,122,055	27 June 2006
Title No. Pajakan Negeri 148201, Lot 192446, Mukim of Belanja, District of Kinta, State of Perak	Industrial land with a single storey detached factory	Factory	3.2 acres	Lease period expired on 2/12/2051	3	3,500,524	27 June 2006
Title No. Pajakan Negeri 90115, Lot 195536, Mukim of Belanja, District of Kinta, State of Perak	Industrial land with a single storey detached building	Staff use	2.9 acres	Lease period expiring on 26/5/2052	3	783,039	27 June 2006
Title No. Pajakan Negeri (WP) 16482, Lot 44536, Mukim of Batu, District of Kuala Lumpur, State of Wilayah Persekutuan K.L	4 storey shop office	Let out	1,765 sq ft	Lease period expiring on 25/8/2077	7	800,000	27 June 2006
(HSM 1048, P.T. 4528), (HSM 1049, P.T. 4529), (HSM 1050, P.T. 4530), (HSM 1051, P.T. 4531), (HSM 1052, P.T. 4538), (HSM 1053, P.T. 4539), (HSM 1054, P.T. 4540), (HSM 1055, P.T. 4541), (HSM 1059, P.T. 4552), (HSM 1067, P.T. 4583), (HSM 1068, P.T. 4584), (HSM 1069, P.T. 4585), (HSM 1070, P.T. 4586), (HSM 1071, P.T. 4587), (HSM 1072, P.T. 4590), (HSM 1073, P.T. 4591), (HSM 1074, P.T. 4592), (HSM 1075, P.T. 4593), (HSM 1076, P.T. 4594), and (HSM 1077, P.T. 4595), Mukim of Sungai Terap, District of Kinta, State of Perak	20 parcel of vacant detached house lots	Vacant	4,000 sq ft per unit	Lease period expiring on 07/10/2093	N/A	288,938	27 June 2006



## Analysis of Shareholdings

as at 22 June 2009

Authorised Share Capital	RM50,000,000
Issued and Fully Paid	RM40,000,000
Class of shares	Ordinary Shares of RM0.50 each
Voting Right	1 vote per Ordinary Share

### Distribution of Shareholders As At June 22, 2009

Size of Shareholdings	No. of Holders	%	No. of Shares	%
Less than 100	1	0.06	50	0.00
100 - 1,000	435	27.72	402,200	0.50
1,001 - 10,000	781	49.78	3,698,050	4.64
10,001 - 100,000	303	19.31	10,153,100	12.73
100,001 to less than 5% of issued shares	47	3.00	43,619,260	54.71
5% and above of issued shares	2	0.13	21,858,440	27.42
Total	1,569	100.00	79,731,100	100.00

### Directors Shareholding As at 22 June 2009

	Direct	% @	Indirect	% @
LEUK SING KING	7,373,981	9.25	1,024,000	1.28 *
LOO BIN KEONG	21,858,440	27.42	2,682,500	3.36 **
TAN SIN KEAT	7,673,981	9.62	750,000	0.94 ***
TEOH TEIK KEAN	1,967,999	2.47	-	-
NEOH CHOO KEAN	-	-	40,000	0.05 #
LIM BENG HUAT	-	-	25,000	0.03 ##
LAU TIANG HUA	-	-	-	-

\* Deemed interested by virtue of his shares held under EB Nominees (Tempatan) Sendirian Berhad and shares held by his brother under ECML Nominees (Tempatan) Sendirian Berhad for Leuk Sing Yee and spouse of his brother, Ling Soik Po.

\*\* Deemed interested by virtue of his shares held under EB Nominees (Tempatan) Sendirian Berhad and shares held by Loo Run Wei (Son), Loo Ming Teck (Brother), Ang Gaik Bee (Spouse of brother) and Yeoh Heng Hoe (Spouse of sister).

\*\*\* Deemed interested by virtue of his shares held under EB Nominees (Tempatan) Sendirian Berhad and shares held by his brother, Tan Sin Tuck.

# Deemed interested by virtue of the shares held by spouse of his sister, Tan Seng Lok.

## Deemed interested by virtue of the shares held by his brother, Lim Beng Chye.

@ Calculated based on 79,731,100 shares, which do not include the 268,900 treasury shares

Analysis of Shareholdings  
as at 22 June 2009 (cont'd)

**Substantial Shareholders As at June 22, 2009**

	No. of shares			
	Direct	%	Indirect	% #
LEUK SING KING	7,373,981	9.25	1,024,000	1.28 *
LOO BIN KEONG	21,858,440	27.42	2,682,500	3.36 **
TAN SIN KEAT	7,673,981	9.62	750,000	0.94 ***

\* Deemed interested by virtue of his shares held under EB Nominees (Tempatan) Sendirian Berhad and shares held by his brother under ECML Nominees (Tempatan) Sendirian Berhad for Leuk Sing Yee and spouse of his brother, Ling Soik Po.

\*\* Deemed interested by virtue of his shares held under EB Nominees (Tempatan) Sendirian Berhad and shares held by Loo Run Wei (Son), Loo Ming Teck (Brother), Ang Gaik Bee (Spouse of brother) and Yeoh Heng Hoe (Spouse of sister).

\*\*\* Deemed interested by virtue of his shares held under EB Nominees (Tempatan) Sendirian Berhad and shares held by his brother, Tan Sin Tuck.

# Calculated based on 79,731,100 shares, which do not include the 268,900 treasury shares

**Thirty (30) Largest Securities Account Holders for Ordinary Shares As At June 22, 2009**

	Names	Holdings	
		No.	% #
1	LOO BIN KEONG	11,229,240	14.08
2	LOO BIN KEONG	10,629,200	13.33
3	TAN SIN KEAT	3,837,000	4.81
4	LEUK SING KING	3,836,981	4.81
5	TAN SIN KEAT	3,836,981	4.81
6	TAN PIN HOOI	3,800,000	4.77
7	LEE HUAT BOON	3,774,599	4.73
8	LEUK SING KING	3,537,000	4.44
9	YAW CHUN FOOK	2,950,000	3.70
10	EB NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SENDIRIAN BERHAD - PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR LOO BIN KEONG (IPO-SFC)	2,000,000	2.51
11	EB NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SENDIRIAN BERHAD - PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR ZAKARIA MERICAN BIN OSMAN MERICAN (SFC)	1,980,000	2.48
12	LIEW CHIN LEONG	1,691,600	2.12
13	EB NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SENDIRIAN BERHAD - PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR LEUK SING KING (IPO-SFC)	1,000,000	1.25
14	TEOH TEIK KEAN	1,000,000	1.25
15	TEOH TEIK KEAN	967,999	1.21

Analysis of Shareholdings  
as at 22 June 2009 (cont'd)

**Thirty (30) Largest Securities Account Holders for Ordinary Shares As At June 22, 2009** (cont'd)

Names	Holdings	
	No.	% #
16 FOO CHONG MING	850,000	1.07
17 EB NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SENDIRIAN BERHAD - PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR TAN SIN KEAT (IPO-SFC)	700,000	0.88
18 GO WINSTON DY	665,700	0.83
19 TA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD - PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR HAR LAI KENG	523,900	0.66
20 YAW CHUN FOOK	500,000	0.63
21 YAW CHUN FOOK	500,000	0.63
22 FOO CHONG CHIN	486,000	0.61
23 TAN SWEE EAN	406,500	0.51
24 LIEW CHIN LEONG	377,700	0.47
25 GB CHEMICAL (M) SDN. BHD.	352,000	0.44
26 ANG GAIK BEE	351,000	0.44
27 GERALD JOHN RICHARDS	291,800	0.37
28 LIN BENG HOR @ LIM BENG HOR	260,400	0.33
29 MAYBAN NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN BHD - PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR OOI WEI CHECK	250,000	0.31
30 TAN POH HWA	211,000	0.26
	62,796,600	78.76

# Calculated based on 79,731,100 shares, which do not include the 268,900 treasury shares



**SCANWOLF CORPORATION BERHAD** (740909-T)  
 (Incorporated in Malaysia under the Companies Act, 1965)

## Form of Proxy

I/We \_\_\_\_\_

of \_\_\_\_\_

being a Member/Members of the abovenamed Company, hereby appoint \_\_\_\_\_

of \_\_\_\_\_

or failing him, THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING as my/our proxy to vote for me/us and on my/our behalf at the Third Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held at Garlet Room, Ground Floor, Impiana Casuarina Hotel, 18, Jalan Raja Dr. Nazrin Shah, 30250 Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan on Saturday, 22 August 2009 at 10:00 a.m. and at any adjournment thereof in respect of my/our holding of shares in the manner indicated below:-

My/our proxy is to vote as indicated below:

Resolution		For	Against
1.	To receive and adopt the Audited Financial Statements and Reports of the Directors for the financial year ended 31 March 2009		
2.	To declare a final dividend		
3.	To approve the payment of Directors' fees		
4.	Re-election of Director – Mr. Lau Tiang Hua		
5.	Re-election of Director – Mr. Loo Bin Keong		
6.	To appoint Auditors and to authorise the Directors to fix their remuneration		
7.	As Special Business – Ordinary Resolution on Proposed Renewal of Authority for Scanwolf Corporation Berhad to purchase its own ordinary shares of RM0.50 each representing up to 10% of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company		

(Please indicate with a cross (x) in the space provided whether you wish your votes to be cast for or against the Resolutions. In the absence of specific direction, your proxy will vote or abstain as he thinks fit.)

<b>No. of Shares held</b>

\_\_\_\_\_  
 Signature of Shareholder  
 or Common Seal

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2009.

**Note:**

A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above-mentioned Meeting may appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. Where a member appoints more than one proxy, the appointment shall be invalid unless he specifies the proportion of his shareholdings to be represented by each proxy. The instrument appointing a proxy must be deposited at the Company's registered office at 41, Jalan Medan Ipoh 6, Bandar Baru Medan Ipoh, 31400 Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.



*Fold along this line*

STAMP

The Secretary  
**SCANWOLF CORPORATION BERHAD** (740909-T)

Registered Office  
41, Jalan Medan Ipoh 6  
Bandar Baru Medan Ipoh  
31400 Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan.

*Fold along this line*



**Scanwolf Corporation Berhad** (740909-T)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia under the Companies Act, 1965)

Lot PT 404, Jalan Bota, Mukim Belanja,  
31750 Tronoh, Perak, Malaysia.  
Tel : 605-367 7866  
Fax : 605-367 7852

[www.scanwolf.com](http://www.scanwolf.com)